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Clairemont Village Quad, LLC 
c/o Kleege Enterprises 
12625 High Bluff Drive, Suite 310 
San Diego, California 92130 
 
Attention: Mr. Chris Smith 
 
Subject: PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT 
 CLAIREMONT VILLAGE SHOPPING CENTER 
 3001 THROUGH 3089 CLAIREMONT DRIVE AND  
 2903 BURGENER BOULEVARD  
 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 
 
Dear Mr. Smith: 
 
As you requested on behalf of Clairemont Village Quad, LLC c/o Kleege Enterprises, we have 
performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Clairemont Village Shopping 
Center located at 3001 through 3089 Clairemont Drive and 2903 Burgener Boulevard (the Site) in 
San Diego, California. The Site is further identified by County of San Diego Assessor’s Parcel 
Numbers 425-680-09 and -10.  
 
You requested a Phase I ESA to provide information regarding the potential for existing hazardous 
substances and/or petroleum impacts prior to leasing the Site. The accompanying report presents the 
details of our Phase I ESA.   
 
We appreciate the opportunity to have performed this Phase I ESA for Clairemont Village Quad, 
LLC c/o Kleege Enterprises. Please contact us if you have any questions concerning this report or if 
we may be of further service.  
 
Very truly yours, 
 
GEOCON INCORPORATED 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth A. Miller, PG 
Project Geologist 

 Jim Brake, PG 
Senior Geologist/Vice President 
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Clairemont 
Village Shopping Center located at 3001 through 3089 Clairemont Drive and 2903 Burgener 
Boulevard (the Site) in San Diego, California (Figure 1). Clairemont Village Quad, LLC c/o Kleege 
Enterprises (the Client) requested this Phase I ESA prior to leasing the Site. 

1.1 Purpose  

The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to identify evidence or indications of ‘recognized environmental 
conditions’ (REC) as defined by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 
Designation E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process. Section 1.1.1 of ASTM Designation E 1527-13 defines an 
REC as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or 
at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.” De minimis 
conditions are those that generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and 
that generally would not be the subject of the enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies.  

ASTM Designation E 1527-13 also defines ‘Historical’ and ‘Controlled’ RECs. They define an 
‘Historical REC’ (HREC) as “A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that 
has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory 
authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” ASTM 
defines a ‘Controlled REC’ (CREC) as “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past 
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of 
the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action 
letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation 
of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional 
controls, or engineering controls).”  

The ASTM Standard recognizes that the Client may wish to consider other environmental issues at a 
Site that would be out of scope, such as the presence of asbestos containing materials (ACM) and 
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lead containing paint (LCP). This assessment was designed to address these other business 
environmental risks (BER). 

We also conducted the Phase I ESA in general accordance with the requirements of 40 Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312 titled Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, as 
required under Sections 101(35)(B)(ii) and (iii) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). The purpose of conducting an all appropriate inquiries 
investigation into the previous ownership and uses of a property is to meet the provisions necessary 
for the landowner, contiguous property owner, and/or bona fide prospective purchaser to qualify for 
certain landowner liability protections under CERCLA. 

The following principles are an integral part of ASTM Designation E1527-13: 

 “Uncertainty Not Eliminated - No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate 
uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection 
with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, 
uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection 
with a property, and this practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and cost.” 

 “Not Exhaustive - All Appropriate Inquiries does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a 
property. There is a point at which the cost of information obtained or the time required to 
gather it outweighs the usefulness of the information and, in fact, may be a material detriment 
to the orderly completion of transactions. One of the purposes of this practice is to identify a 
balance between the competing goals of limiting the costs and time demands inherent in 
performing an environmental site assessment and the reduction of uncertainty about unknown 
conditions resulting from additional information.” 

 “Level of Inquiry is Variable – Not every property will warrant the same level of 
assessment. Consistent with good commercial and customary practice, the appropriate level 
of environmental site assessment will be guided by the type of property subject to 
assessment, the expertise and risk tolerance of the user, and the information developed in the 
course of the inquiry.” 

1.2 Scope of Services and Objectives 

Our Change Order dated June 16, 2016, describes the scope of services for this Phase I ESA. We 
performed the scope of services as outlined in our change order.  

The main components of the Phase I ESA and their objectives, as specified by the referenced 
standards, include the following: 

 Physical Setting Review: we reviewed physical setting references for information 
concerning the topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic characteristics of the Site and 
vicinity. Such information may be indicative of pathways (i.e., direction and/or extent) that a 
contaminant could migrate along in the event of a spill or release. 
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 Regulatory Agency Records Review: we reviewed publicly available Federal, State, and 
local regulatory agency records for information regarding the use, storage, and disposal of 
hazardous substances and/or petroleum products at the Site and facilities and properties 
adjoining or within ¼ mile of the Site. Such records may identify RECs at or potentially 
affecting the Site. 

 Site History Review: we reviewed information regarding the historical uses of the Site and 
adjoining and nearby facilities and properties back to the Site’s and other properties’ first use 
or 1940, whichever is earlier, that could have led to RECs on or near the Site. Historical 
sources reviewed included aerial photographs, topographic maps, and city directories. In 
addition, we conducted interviews with persons who were expected to be reasonably 
knowledgeable about historical and/or current conditions at and uses of the Site.  

 Site Reconnaissance: we performed a site reconnaissance to observe site conditions and 
activities for evidence of RECs. The site reconnaissance was for the Site only. Offsite 
properties and features were viewed solely from the vantage of the Site and public 
thoroughfares. 

1.3 Report Limitations 

We prepared this Phase I ESA report exclusively for the Client. The information obtained is only 
relevant for the dates of the records reviewed or as of the date of the latest site visit. Therefore, the 
information contained herein is only valid as of the date of the report. 

The Client should recognize that this report is not a comprehensive site characterization and should 
not be construed as such. The findings and conclusions presented in this report are predicated on the 
site reconnaissance, a review of the specified regulatory records, and a review of the historical usage 
of the Site, as presented in this report. The Client should also understand that wetlands, lead in 
drinking water, radon, mercury related to mining activities, and methane surveys were not included in 
the scope of services for this Phase I ESA. Assessment for potential naturally occurring hazards such 
as asbestos and arsenic was also not included.  

Therefore, the report should only be deemed conclusive with respect to the information obtained. No 
guarantee or warranty of the results of the Phase I ESA is implied within the intent of this report or 
any subsequent reports, correspondence or consultation, either express or implied. We conducted the 
services summarized herein in accordance with the local standard of care in the geographic region at 
the time the services were rendered. 

1.4 Data Gaps 

A data gap is defined by ASTM Designation E 1527-13 as “a lack of or inability to obtain 
information required by this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to 
gather such information.” Data gaps could include such things as insufficient historical information, 
the inability to interview persons with direct site knowledge (e.g., the owner(s), past owner(s), 
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tenants, workers, etc.) or the lack of access to all parts of a site during the site reconnaissance. We 
identified no data gaps during this investigation. 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

This section provides information regarding the location and physical characteristics of the Site 
including its size, topography, geologic, soil, and hydrogeologic conditions. 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 

The Site is located at 3001 through 3089 Clairemont Drive and 2903 Burgener Boulevard in San 
Diego, San Diego County, California. The Site is depicted on the United States Geological Survey’s 
(USGS) La Jolla, California 7.5-minute topographic map (USGS, 2012) in the southeastern quarter of 
Section 9 of Township 16 South, Range 3 West, San Bernardino Base and Meridian on the United 
States Geological Survey’s (USGS, 2012). 

The Site is further identified by San Diego County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 425-680-09 and -10. A 
parcel map depicting the Site is in Appendix A. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

The approximate 13-acre Site is developed with the Clairemont Village Shopping Center. The 
shopping center comprises eleven buildings totaling approximately 127,000 square feet of retail space 
occupied by 33 tenants. The Site is located in an area of commercial and residential properties. 

2.2.1 Topography 

The USGS La Jolla topographic map (USGS, 2012) shows the topography of the Site as gently 
sloping to the west to southwest from an elevation of approximately 320 feet above mean sea level 
(MSL) in its northeastern portion to approximately 300 feet above MSL in its southwestern portion.  

2.2.2 Geologic Conditions 

The Site is located in the Peninsular Ranges geomorphic province of Southern California (Norris and 
Webb, 1990). This geomorphic province encompasses an area that extends 900 miles from the 
Transverse Ranges and the Los Angeles Basin south to the tip of Baja California. In general, the 
province consists of rugged mountains underlain by Mesozoic igneous and metamorphic rocks to the 
east, and a dissected coastal plain underlain by Cenozoic sediments to the west. The province varies 
in width from approximately 30 to 100 miles, and is traversed by a group of faults and fault zones 
trending roughly northwest.  
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Information regarding the surface geologic conditions at and in proximity to the Site was obtained 
from the Geologic Map of the San Diego 30’ x 60’ Quadrangle, California (USGS, 2008). The 
geology of the Site is mapped as Quaternary Very Old Paralic Deposits. The Very Old Paralic 
Deposits are characterized by poorly sorted, moderately permeable, reddish-brown, interfingered 
strandline, beach, estuarine, and colluvial deposits composed of siltstone, sandstone, and 
conglomerate.  

According to our Geotechnical Recommendations Letter, Clairemont Village Improvements, 3015 
Clairemont Drive, San Diego, California, dated June 24, 2016 (Geocon Project No. G1992-52-01), 
the Site is underlain by one to 2 feet of previously placed fill overlying dense to very dense Very Old 
Paralic Deposits (formerly referenced as the Lindavista Formation).  

We obtained information concerning the soil conditions in proximity to the Site from the Natural 
Resources Conservation Service, Web Soil Survey 
(http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm). The soil survey indicates that site soil 
consists of Carlsbad-Urban Land Complex, which is gravelly loamy sand to loamy sand. The urban 
land component refers to soils that are predominantly covered and likely affected by development 
(i.e., graded, reworked). 

2.2.3 Hydrologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions 

We obtained information pertaining to groundwater quality and occurrence in the vicinity of the Site 
from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) and the San Diego Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The Site is located within the Miramar Hydrologic Area (906.40) 
of the Penasquitos Hydrologic Unit (906.00) (SWRCB, 1994). Groundwater occurring within the 
Penasquitos Hydrologic Unit is listed as having existing beneficial uses for municipal, agricultural, 
and industrial purposes. According to the DWR Water Data Library Homepage, no groundwater 
monitoring wells are located within one mile of the Site. 

We reviewed the California State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website 
(https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) for depth to groundwater and flow direction at the Site or 
properties/facilities within the site vicinity that have groundwater monitoring well arrays such as 
leaking underground storage tank (LUST) facilities. We did not find reference to any facility within 
½-mile of the Site with historical or ongoing groundwater monitoring activities. 

Based on general knowledge of the hydrogeology in the site vicinity, the depth to groundwater 
beneath the Site is likely to be 50 feet or greater and flow may vary to the west or southwest 
following the overall regional topography. Groundwater elevations and flow direction beneath the 
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Site may vary as a result of seasonal precipitation, pumping withdrawals, irrigation, and land use, 
among other factors. 

2.3 Current and Planned Uses of the Site 

The Site is currently used as a retail shopping center. We understand that the Client plans to remodel 
the interior and exterior of the existing suites, and potentially install new structures. A detailed 
description of the current use and conditions observed at the Site is in Section 6.0. 

2.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site 

The Site has eleven retail commercial buildings. Parking areas exist in the northern, eastern, and 
western portions of the Site. Utilities observed included a storm water inlet, and municipal water and 
sewer systems. Further description of the Site is in Section 6. 

2.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

Current uses of adjoining properties include various commercial and single-family and multi-family 
residential. Chicago Title Insurance and Century 21 1st Real Estate are adjacent to the north of the 
Site. Sunset Cove condominiums are adjacent to the northeast of the Site. Bay Ridge Apartments and 
other unnamed apartment building are adjacent to the east of the Site. Tecolote Terrace 
condominiums and Sorrento Tower apartments are across Cowley Way southeast of the Site. Single-
family residences are across Field Street south of the Site. Clairemont Library and a vacant 
commercial building are across Burgener Boulevard southwest of the Site. Several commercial 
buildings with various businesses are west of the Site across Clairemont Drive including Clairemont 
Carwash and Thomas & Bros Auto Center. Further information regarding adjoining properties is 
provided in Section 6.  

3. USER–PROVIDED INFORMATION 

This section provides responses to inquiries made to the Client for site information. We asked the 
Client via a questionnaire if they are aware of previous environmental reports or documents that may 
exist for the Site and if so, whether copies could be provided. We also asked if they had knowledge of 
legal or administrative proceedings involving the Site. The Client is also the site owner. Ms. Stacey 
Hansen, a representative of Kleege Enterprises, completed the user and site owner questionnaires 
(Appendix B).  

3.1 Title, Appraisal and Sale Agreement Records 

The Client representative did not provide a preliminary title report or appraisal or sale agreement 
records for the Site. 
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3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations  

The Client representative stated that she is not aware of any environmental liens or activity and use 
limitations for the Site. 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge  

The Client representative has no specialized knowledge of the Site.  

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information  

The Client representative stated that the Site has been used as a retail shopping center since the 
1950’s. 

3.5 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information  

The Client representative indicated Clairemont Village Quad. LLC owns the Site and that it is 
managed by Kleege Enterprises. Pertinent site owner information from the interview with Ms. 
Hansen and site owner questionnaire is presented in Section 7. 

3.6 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues  

According to the Client representative, the monetary value of the Site has not been reduced due to 
environmental issues associated with the Site or adjacent properties. 

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 

The Phase I ESA was requested by the Client prior to leasing the Site.  

4. RECORDS REVIEW 

This section summarizes our review of readily available agency records for the Site and properties in 
the surrounding vicinity. 

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) searched federal, state, and local environmental databases 
for the Site and properties/facilities within one mile of the Site. A copy of the report: The EDR 
Radius Map Report with GeoCheck, dated June 22, 2016, is in Appendix C. The following table lists 
databases that were searched and the number of listings. 
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Database Name Search Radius 
(Miles) 

Number of 
Listings 

FEDERAL DATABASES 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act [RCRA] -Small Quantity 
Generator (SQG) 0.25 1* 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Target Property 2* 
STATE, LOCAL, AND TRIBAL DATABASES 

San Diego Co. Site Assessment and Mitigation Program (San Diego Co. 
SAM) 0.5 5* 

GeoTracker’s Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report (LUST) 0.5 6* 
Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup Cases (SLIC) 0.5 2* 
Active Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST) 0.25 1 

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 
Recycler Database (SWRCY) 0.5 1* 
San Diego Co. Hazardous Materials Management Division (San Diego 
Co. HMMD) Target Property 7* 

SWEEPS UST Listing (SWEEPS UST) 0.25 6* 
Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database (HIST UST)  0.25 4* 
California Hazardous Material Incident Report System (CHMIRS) Target Property 3* 
Facility Index System/Facility Registry System (FINDS) Target Property 3* 
Cleaner Facilities (DRYCLEANERS) Target Property 1* 
Facility and Manifest Data (HAZNET) Target Property 7* 
Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List (HIST CORTESE) 0.5 4* 
Proposition 65 Records (Notify 65) 1.0 1 
Enforcement & Compliance History Information (ECHO) Target Property 3* 

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS 
EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations (EDR Hist Auto) 0.125 13* 
EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners (EDR Hist Cleaner) 0.125 9* 

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES 
Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
(RGA LUST) Target Property 6* 

* Indicates that the Site is listed in the database. 

4.1.1 The Site 

The Site is referenced on the LUST, RGA LUST, SLIC, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE, SWRCY, 
RCRA-SQG, HAZNET, FINDS, ERNS, ECHO, San Diego Co. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD, and 
EDR Hist Auto databases as: 

 Auto Tow (3083 Clairemont Drive)  



 

Project No. G1992-52-01 - 9 - July 18, 2016 

 Chinese Garden (3057 Clairemont Drive) 

 Chuck Unocal #5585/Unocal Service Station (3001 Clairemont Drive) 

 Clairemont Cleaners (3045 Clairemont Drive) 

 Clairemont Coin Laundry/Clairemont Washette (3013 and 3043 Clairemont Drive) 

 Clairemont Village Cleaners (3083 and 3089 Clairemont Drive) 

 Kaz Newmand DMD & Ata Soto DMD (3065 Clairemont Drive) 

 Life Chiropractic Center (3065 Clairemont Drive) 

 Pinnacle Reality Company (3061 Clairemont Drive) 

 Rite Aid #5654/Payless No 4180 (3081 Clairemont Drive) 

 Some Recycling Clairemont (3015 Clairemont Drive) 

 Time Warner Cable (3049 Clairemont Drive) 

This section summarizes pertinent information from the databases for each business name listed for 
the Site. 

Auto Tow (3083 Clairemont Drive) – This former facility was in the northern portion of the Site. It 
is listed on the EDR Hist Auto database as having operated in 2011 and 2012. However, we could not 
locate, nor did we find an active or former automotive shop, at this site address during our site 
reconnaissance (Section 6). No other pertinent information is provided under this listing. This facility 
is not identified on a release or UST database1 and therefore is not anticipated to present an 
environmental concern for the Site.  

Chinese Garden (3057 Clairemont Drive) – This restaurant, in the eastern portion of the Site, is 
listed on the HAZNET database. Information provided for this listing indicates that this restaurant 
generated oxygenated solvent waste that was transferred and disposed of offsite in 1999. No other 
pertinent information is provided under this listing. This facility is not identified on a release or UST 
database and therefore is not anticipated to present an environmental concern for the Site. 

                                                      

1 Several environmental databases reviewed by EDR are related to the use, storage, or handling of hazardous 
substances, hazardous wastes, and/or petroleum products, but do not indicate that a release of these materials to 
the environment has necessarily occurred. In order for a contaminant to move from its source area (place of 
storage, handling, or use), a release to the environment (soil, soil vapor, groundwater, surface water, or air) 
must occur. 
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Chuck Unocal #5585/Unocal Service Station (3001 Clairemont Drive) – This former gas station 
was in the southwestern portion of the Site and is listed on the LUST, RGA LUST, SWEEPS UST, 
HIST UST, HIST CORTESE, HAZNET, San Diego Co. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD, and EDR 
Hist Auto database. Information provided for these listings indicates that this former gas station 
operated on the Site from as early as 1970 to 1996. This former gas station had gasoline releases that 
affected soil in June 1990 and January 1996. This former gas station had two 10,000-gallon, single-
walled gasoline USTs and one 280-gallon, single-walled waste oil UST installed in 1965 and 
removed in July 1990. The LUST case associated with these USTs was closed by the San Diego 
Department of Environmental Health (DEH) in January 1992. Two 12,000-gallon gasoline doubled-
walled USTs and one 500-gallon waste oil double-walled UST were then installed in January 1990 
and removed in January 1996. The LUST case associated with these more recent USTs was closed by 
DEH in May 1996. This former gas station is considered an HREC for the Site. Additional 
information about the LUST cases is provided in Section 4.2.1. 

Clairemont Cleaners (3045 Clairemont Drive) – This former cleaner, which was in the eastern 
portion of the Site (Figure 2), is listed on the EDR US Historical Cleaners database as having 
operated in 1961. No other pertinent information is provided under this listing. There is no 
information to determine if a release occurred at this facility or not. Therefore, this former cleaner is 
considered an REC for the Site.  

Clairemont Coin Laundry/Clairemont Washette (3013 and 3043 Clairemont Drive) – This 
business is in the eastern portion of the Site (Figure 2), is listed on the EDR US Historical Cleaners 
database as having operated since 1961. This cleaner is listed as “laundries self-serve”; however the 
1975 entry lists it as “laundries and dry cleaners.” During our site reconnaissance on June 30, 2016, 
we only observed coin-operated washers and dryers in 3043 Clairemont Drive. We did not locate site 
address 3013 Clairemont Drive. No other pertinent information is provided under this listing. There is 
no information to determine if a release occurred at this facility or not. Therefore, this cleaner is 
considered an REC for the Site. 

Clairemont Village Cleaners (3083 and 3089 Clairemont Drive) – This cleaner, in the northern 
portion of the Site (Figure 2), is listed on the SLIC, HAZNET, San Diego Co. SAM, San Diego Co. 
HMMD, and EDR US Historical Cleaners database. Information provided for these listings indicates 
that this cleaner operated at 3083 Clairemont Drive from about 1970 to sometime after 2008 and then 
at 3089 Clairemont Drive since sometime prior to 2013. It had a release of the dry cleaning chemical 
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) that affected soil in November 1996. The cleanup case was closed by DEH 
in April 1998. In August 2007, another release of dry cleaning chemicals which affected soil and soil 
vapor with PCE and trichloroethylene (TCE) was reported to DEH. This cleanup case was closed by 
the DEH in May 2012 and is therefore an CREC for the Site. No other pertinent information is 
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provided under this listing. Additional information about these cleanup cases is provided in Section 
4.2.1.  

Kaz Newmand DMD & Ata Soto DMD (3065 Clairemont Drive) – This business, in the 
northwestern portion of the Site, is listed on the San Diego Co. HMMD database. Information 
provided for this listing indicates that this business is a medical office that generates medical or 
infectious wastes. Violations are listed on the San Diego HMMD database which consist of 
unauthorized disposal of medical waste and not retaining disposal receipts and/or tracking documents 
for the at least 2 years. No other pertinent information is provided under this listing. Based on the 
nature of this business, it is not an environmental concern for the Site.  

Life Chiropractic Center (3065 Clairemont Drive) – This business, in the northwestern portion of 
the Site, is listed on the San Diego Co. HMMD database. Information provided for this listing 
indicates that this business is a medical office that generates photochemical/photo-processing waste. 
No other pertinent information is provided under this listing. Based on the nature of this business, it is 
not an environmental concern for the Site.  

Pinnacle Reality Company (3061 Clairemont Drive) – This business, which is in the northern 
portion of the Site, is listed on the HAZNET database for generating unspecified oil-containing waste  
and other organic solid waste that was transported offsite for disposal in 2008. No other pertinent 
information is provided under this listing. Based on the nature of this business, it is not an 
environmental concern for the Site. 

Rite Aid #5654/Payless No 4180 (3081 Clairemont Drive) – This business, in the northern portion 
of the Site, is listed on the RCRA-SQG, HAZNET, San Diego Co. HMMD, FINDS, ECHO, ERNS, 
and CHMIRS databases. Information provided for these listings indicates that this retail store 
generated photochemical/photo processing in 1995, 1996, and 1998 and unspecified solvent mixture 
and pharmaceutical waste in 2014 that was transferred offsite for disposal. According to the ERNS 
database this retail store spilled approximately 5 gallons of D-limonene, a solvent used for mastic 
removal, in April 1990. . The odor from this solvent entered into the adjacent stores via the air 
conditioning system. Information on the ERNS database indicates that there was an emergency 
release to soil, however only the spill of this solvent is listed. No other pertinent information is 
provided under these listings. Based on the nature of this business, it is not an environmental concern 
for the Site.  

Some Recycling Clairemont (3015 Clairemont Drive) – This recycling business, in the 
southeastern portion of the Site, is listed on the SWRCY database. No pertinent information is 
provided under this listing. Based on the nature of this business, it is not an environmental concern 
for the Site. 
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Time Warner Cable (3049 Clairemont Drive) – This business, presumably in the central portion of 
the Site, is listed on the San Diego Co. HMMD, FINDS, and ECHO databases. Information provided 
for these listings indicates that this business has permits for batteries and diesel (emergency diesel 
generator). Violations which consist of not having a “Spill Prevention Countermeasures and Control 
Plan”, an updated site plan, and not having an adequate employee training program are listed on the 
San Diego HMMD database. No other pertinent information was provided under this listing. Based 
on the nature of this business, it is not an environmental concern for the Site. 

4.1.2 Offsite Properties 

The following table summarizes information regarding facilities/properties listed on one or more of 
the databases searched by EDR and which are less than 1⁄8 mile from the Site (1⁄4 mile for LUST 
facilities), the status of their listings, and their potential, if any, to impact (or to have impacted) the 
Site.  

Business Address 
Approximate 
Distance from 

the Site 
Database Pertinent Information/Potential to 

Impact the Site 

Lloyd Fred 
Chevron 
Station 

2995 
Clairemont 

Drive 

60 feet west 
(downgradient) 

EDR Hist Auto 

The EDR Hist Auto database lists this 
former gas station as having operated from 
about 1961 to 1970. This former gas 
station is not identified on a release 
database and no other pertinent 
information is provided under this listing. 
Based on its downgradient position relative 
to the Site, this former gas station is 
unlikely to be an environmental concern 
for the Site. 

San Diego 
Glass and 

Paint Company 

3020 
Clairemont 

100 feet west 
(downgradient) 

LUST, SWEEPS 
UST, HIST 
CORTESE, 

HIST UST, San 
Diego Co. 

HMMD, San 
Diego Co. SAM 

This facility had a gasoline release that 
affected soil in November 1986. The 
LUST case was closed by DEH in 
February 1995. One 1,000-gallon single-
walled “chemical” UST was installed at 
this property in 1966 and removed in 
November 1986. No other pertinent 
information is provided under this listing. 
Based on its downgradient position relative 
to the Site, this facility is unlikely to be an 
environmental concern for the Site. 

Modern 
Cleaners 

3062 
Clairemont 

100 feet west 
(downgradient) 

EDR Hist 
Cleaner 

The EDR Hist Cleaner database lists this 
former cleaner as having operated from 
about 1966 to 1970. No other pertinent 
information is provided under this listing. 
Based on its downgradient position relative 
to the Site, this former cleaner is unlikely 
to be an environmental concern for the 
Site. 
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Business Address 
Approximate 
Distance from 

the Site 
Database Pertinent Information/Potential to 

Impact the Site 

Thomas and 
Sons Auto 

Center/ 
Henry’s Shell / 
Mike S South 

Clairemont 
Shell / South 
Clairemont 

Shell Service 

3034 
Clairemont 

100 feet west 
(downgradient) 

LUST, SLIC, 
SWEEPS UST, 

HIST 
CORTESE, 

HIST UST, San 
Diego Co. 

HMMD, San 
Diego Co. SAM 

A gas station operated on this property 
from about 1961 to 1984 and had a 
gasoline release that affected soil in 
January 1991. The LUST case was closed 
by DEH in March 1998. Two 4,000-gallon 
gasoline UST, one 6,000-gallon diesel 
UST, and one 500-gallon waste oil UST 
were removed from the property in 
December 1992. All USTs were reported 
to be single-walled. No other pertinent 
information is provided under this listing. 
Based on its downgradient position relative 
to the Site, this facility is unlikely to be an 
environmental concern for the Site. 

Leles Cleaners 
3076 

Clairemont 
Drive 

100 feet west-
northwest  

(cross-gradient o 
downgradient) 

EDR Hist 
Cleaner 

The EDR Hist Cleaner database lists this 
cleaner as having operated since 2000. 
This former cleaner is not identified on a 
release and no other pertinent information 
is provided under this listing. Based on its 
cross- to downgradient position relative to 
the Site, this cleaner is unlikely to be an 
environmental concern for the Site. 

Don S Texaco 
Service / Piper 

Joe Texaco 

3010 
Clairemont 

Drive 

140 feet west 
(downgradient) 

EDR Hist Auto 

The EDR Hist Auto database lists this 
former gas station as having operated from 
about 1961 to 1970. This former gas 
station is not identified on a release 
database and no other pertinent 
information is provided under this listing. 
Based on its downgradient position relative 
to the Site, this former gas station is 
unlikely to be an environmental concern 
for the Site. 

Clairemont 
Richfield 
Service / 

Clairemont 
Quad Arco 

3090 
Clairemont 

Court 

150 feet 
northeast 

(cross-gradient) 
EDR Hist Auto 

The EDR Hist Auto database lists this 
former gas station as having operated from 
about 1966 to 1975. This former gas 
station is not identified on a release 
database and no other pertinent 
information is provided under this listing. 
Based on its cross-gradient position 
relative to the Site, this former gas station 
is unlikely to be an environmental concern 
for the Site. 
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Business Address 
Approximate 
Distance from 

the Site 
Database Pertinent Information/Potential to 

Impact the Site 

Clairemont 
Service / 

Clairemont 
Mobil Service 

3095 
Clairemont 

Court 

150 feet north 
(cross-gradient) 

San Diego Co. 
HMMD, HIST 
UST, EDR Hist 

Auto 

This former gas station operated from 
about 1966 to 1984. In November 1986, 
one 10,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 
8,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 6,000-
gallon gasoline UST, and one 280-gallon 
waste oil UST were removed. All USTs 
were reported to be single-walled. This 
former gas station is not identified on a 
release database and no other pertinent 
information is provided under this listing. 
Based on its cross-gradient position 
relative to the Site, this former gas station 
is unlikely to be an environmental concern 
for the Site. 

#160 Tecolote 
Golf Course / 

Tecolote 
Canyon Golf 

Course 

2755 Snead 
Avenue 

1,200 feet east 
(upgradient) 

LUST, SWEEPS 
UST, HITS 
CORTESE, 

UST, San Diego 
Co. SAM, San 

Diego Co. 
HMMD 

This facility had a gasoline release that 
affected groundwater in September 1986. 
The LUST case was closed by DEH in 
December 1994. This facility had one 500-
gallon gasoline double-walled UST that 
was installed in 1988 and removed in 
August 1999. This property’s elevation is 
150 feet lower than the Site. Based on the 
closure of the case and its distance and 
lower elevation relative to the Site, this 
facility is unlikely to be an environmental 
concern for the Site. 

4.1.3 Orphan Summary 

The Orphan Summary identifies properties that have incomplete address information and therefore 
could not be accurately plotted. The Orphan Summary lists two properties that appear to be greater 
than one mile from the Site. Based on information provided for the listed properties, their locations, 
and the databases on which the properties were listed, no significant adverse impact to the Site is 
expected from these properties.  

4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

We searched additional readily available environmental record sources including the SWRCB 
GeoTracker and the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) EnviroStor website 
databases for properties/facilities within approximately one mile of the Site (unless noted otherwise). 
Our findings are summarized in the following subsections. 
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4.2.1 GeoTracker and EnviroStor Websites 

We reviewed the SWRCB GeoTracker database (http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/) and the DTSC 
EnviroStor database (http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/) for information regarding nearby 
properties/facilities. No information for the Site or nearby properties/facilities is available on 
EnviroStor. Information for the Site and properties within a ¼ mile of the Site is summarized below. 

Chuck Unocal #5585/Unocal Service Station (3001 Clairemont Drive) – As stated in Section 
4.1.1, this former gas station was in the southwestern portion of the Site and operated from as early as 
1970 to 1996. This former gas station had a gasoline leak discovered in June 1990 and January 1996. 
The USTs and contaminated soil associated with these releases were removed from the Site and DEH 
closed the LUST cases in January 1992 and May 1996. No land use restrictions for this portion of the 
Site are listed on GeoTracker. No other pertinent information is available on GeoTracker. Additional 
information about these LUST cases is provided in Section 4.2.5. 

Clairemont Village Cleaners (3083 and 3089 Clairemont Drive) – As stated in Section 4.1.1 this 
cleaner was in the northern portion of the Site and operated at 3083 Clairemont Drive from about 
1970 to sometime after 2008, then at 3089 Clairemont Drive since sometime prior to 2013. A release 
of PCE at 3083 Clairemont Drive affected soil in November 1996. In May and June 1997, 
approximately 6 cubic yards of PCE-impacted soil was removed and disposed of offsite. 
Confirmation soil samples were collected during and after the excavation to confirm that PCE 
concentrations in soil on the Site were less than approved cleanup criteria. The cleanup case was 
closed by DEH in April 1998 and represents an HREC for the Site.  

In September 2005, another release of dry cleaning chemicals at 3083 Clairemont Drive, which 
affected soil and soil vapor with PCE and TCE, was discovered. The release was reported to DEH in 
August 2007. A soil vapor extraction (SVE) system was installed in March 2011 and operated from 
May 2011 to April 2012. Approximately 84 pounds of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were 
removed beneath this business. Confirmation soil vapor samples were collected following the 
remedial activity. A soil vapor migration and risk assessment was performed using the reported PCE 
and TCE concentrations from the confirmation soil vapor samples, to evaluate the potential cancer 
risk to site workers. The results of this assessment indicated that the potential cancer risk to site 
workers was less than one in one million. Based on the results of the confirmation sampling and that 
the Site is used for commercial purposes, DEH closed the cleanup case in May 2012. DEH stated in 
their closure letter that “changes to this land use may require reassessment of the property to 
determine if the revised land use could result in a risk to public health.” This closed cleanup case 
represents an CREC for the Site.  

Information pertaining to San Diego Glass and Paint Company, Thomas and Sons Auto Center, and 
#160 Tecolote Golf Course provided in Section 4.1.2 is available on GeoTracker. As described in 
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Section 4.1.2, based on the available information for these facilities, they do not represent RECs for 
the Site. 

4.2.2 State of California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas and 
Geothermal Resources  

We reviewed the State of California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and 
Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) online mapping system for information regarding the location and 
status of any oil or natural gas exploration or production at or in the vicinity of the Site. The DOGGR 
online mapping system shows no oil or gas wells within one-mile of the Site (DOGGR, 2016).  

4.2.3 County of San Diego Department of Agriculture, Weights and Measures 

We submitted a request to the County of San Diego, Department of Agriculture, Weights and 
Measures (DAWM), Pesticide Use Enforcement Division for records of possible use of restricted 
pesticides/herbicides at the Site. The DAWM maintains such records for approximately four years. 
According to Mr. Jose Arriaga with the DAWM, no record of restricted pesticide/herbicide use was 
reported for the addresses or APNs associated with the Site for the period of 2013 through 2016.  

4.2.4 San Diego Air Pollution Control District  

We submitted a request to the San Diego Air Pollution Control District (APCD) for records 
pertaining to the Site. APCD provided records for one onsite business – Mike’s BBQ at 3055 
Clairemont Drive. This business has three notices of violation from the APCD for “emitting nuisance 
odors and smoke” dated August 2015, September 2015, and February 2016. In April 2016, APCD 
filed a petition to issue an abatement order for this business. Mike’s BBQ has since closed. Based on 
the nature of these violations and the status of the business, we do not consider this to be an 
environmental concern for the Site. No other pertinent information about the Site was provided by 
APCD.  

4.2.5 County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health  

We submitted a request to the DEH for records pertaining to the Site. DEH provided records for the 
former Chuck Unocal #5585/Unocal Service Station at 3001 Clairemont Drive in the southwestern 
portion of the Site and Clairemont Village Cleaners at 3083 and 3089 Clairemont Drive in the 
northern portion of the Site. Copies of DEH records are in Appendix D. Information obtained from 
DEH records for these facilities is summarized below: 

Chuck Unocal #5585/Unocal Service Station (3001 Clairemont Drive) – As stated in Sections 
4.1.1 and 4.2.1, this former gas station operated on the Site from as early as 1970 to 1996 and had 
two LUST cases closed by DEH – one in January 1992 and one in May 1996. In January 1996, 
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Leighton and Associates, Inc. (Leighton) removed two 2,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 500-gallon 
waste oil UST, and one hydraulic lift from this former gas station. Following the removal of the 
USTs and hydraulic lift, Leighton excavated and removed approximately 830 tons of gasoline-, 
diesel-, and hydraulic oil-contaminated soil within the vicinity of the fuel dispenser islands and the 
hydraulic lift.  

In May 1996, McDonalds Corporation discovered petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil in a boring 
during their geotechnical investigation in the area between the former fuel dispensers and USTs. In 
July 1996, Leighton excavated and stockpiled an additional 50 cubic yards of impacted soil from this 
location. They collected confirmation and stockpile soil samples and had them analyzed for 
petroleum hydrocarbons. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the confirmation soil samples 
collected from the base of the excavation. Leighton removed the soil stockpile for offsite disposal and 
recommended no further action in August 1996. Based on the closure of the January 1992 and May 
1996 LUST cases, and there being no recorded land use restrictions for this portion of the Site, this 
former gas station represents an HREC for the Site. 

Clairemont Village Cleaners (3083 and 3089 Clairemont Drive) – As stated in Sections 4.1.1 and 
4.2.1, this cleaner is in the northern portion of the Site and operated at 3083 Clairemont Drive from 
about 1970 to sometime after 2008, then at 3089 Clairemont Drive since sometime prior to 2013. 
DEH records for this cleaner, which include two closed cleanup cases, are similar to those reviewed 
on GeoTracker as summarized in Section 4.2.1 with the exception of a report of a limited Phase II 
ESA performed at 3089 Clairemont Drive. The limited Phase II ESA was performed at 3089 
Clairemont Drive by EnviroApplications, Inc. (EAI) in September 2009 prior to Clairemont Village 
Cleaners operating at this location. EAI collected soil vapor samples at four locations and had them 
analyzed for VOCs. No VOCs were reportedly detected in the soil vapor samples. EAI did not 
recommend any additional assessment of this portion of the Site, but recommended that Clairemont 
Village Cleaners apply an epoxy coating to the flooring in the rooms that would contain dry cleaning 
equipment to “help mitigate any future release scenarios.” Current conditions of 3089 Clairemont 
Drive are described in Section 6.0. No other pertinent information about the Site was provided to us 
by DEH.  

4.2.6 San Diego Gas and Electric Company  

Transformers were observed onsite and on the adjacent properties. Documented discussions with San 
Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) representatives regarding transformers indicate that 
SDG&E has never specified polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-containing transformers for its electrical 
distribution system. Regardless, SDG&E has determined that some older (pre-1980s) mineral 
transformers were inadvertently contaminated with PCBs by the manufacturer. Based on a statistical 
sampling and testing program reportedly performed by SDG&E, it is unlikely that transformers found 
within its service area contain PCBs. 
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4.3 Previous Environmental Documents  

We reviewed the report: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Clairemont Village, 3001-3089 
Clairemont Drive and 2903 Burgener Boulevard, San Diego, San Diego County, California dated 
June 11, 2007, prepared by ADR Environmental Group, Inc. (ADR) for the Site. ADR identified the 
following RECs and environmental concerns associated with the Site: 

 PCE and TCE impacts to soil and soil vapor beneath Clairemont Village Cleaners at 3083 
Clairemont Drive.  

 PCE sludge (chemical waste) was stored in two 55-gallon drums without secondary 
containment. The lids on these drums were resting on top the drums “allowing PCE vapors to 
escape with a strong PCE odor in the immediate area” behind the business.  

 The flooring where the dry cleaning equipment was stored was painted with several worn 
spots.  

 No information was available for Clairemont Cleaners, a potential dry cleaner, at 3045 
Clairemont Drive which operated at this suite from about 1955 to sometime prior to 1970.  

 Suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) (i.e. vinyl sheet flooring, mastic, wallboard, 
ceiling tiles, spray-on acoustic ceiling materials, etc.) were identified during the site 
reconnaissance. 

ADR recommended an additional subsurface investigation at Clairemont Village Cleaners to 
determine the vertical and lateral extent of PCE-impacted soil. They recommended that the drums 
containing PCE sludge be stored with secondary containment and that they remain sealed at all times 
unless during material transfer. ADR also recommended that the flooring beneath and within the 
vicinity of the dry cleaning equipment be covered with PCE-resistant epoxy. They also recommended 
a subsurface investigation beneath the former Clairemont Cleaners to determine if the subsurface has 
been impacted with dry cleaning chemicals such as PCE. ADR recommended that all suspect ACMs 
should be “presumed to contain asbestos or adequate rebuttal sampling should be conducted by an 
accredited Building Inspector prior to” any activities that might disturb these materials. 

Based on the information discussed in Sections 4.1.1, 4.2.1, and 4.2.5, Clairemont Village Cleaners at 
3083 Clairemont Drive represents an CREC for the Site.  

The Client indicated that a 2012 Phase I ESA had been performed for the Site; however we have not 
yet received a copy.  



 

Project No. G1992-52-01 - 19 - July 18, 2016 

5. HISTORICAL USE 

This section summarizes information obtained from a variety of sources regarding the historical uses 
of the Site and identifies historical uses that could have led to RECs. The sources of information 
included Sanborn fire insurance map search, historical aerial photographs, historical topographic 
maps, and an abstract of city directories provided by EDR.  

5.1 Sanborn, Inc. Fire Insurance Maps 

We reviewed Sanborn fire insurance maps for the years 1956, 1958, 1959, and 1965 (Appendix E) to 
obtain information pertaining to historical development and uses of the Site. The following table 
summarizes information on the maps for the Site and nearby properties. 

Year 
Observations 

Site Adjacent Properties 

1956 

Four multi-tenant retail commercial 
buildings are depicted in the central 
portion of the Site. Three single-tenant 
retail commercial buildings are depicted 
in the northern portion of the Site. A 
restroom building is depicted in the 
southwestern portion of the Site. Parking 
lots are depicted around the site building 
throughout the Site. 

A gas station/automotive repair shop is depicted 
west of the southern portion of the Site across 
Burgener Drive. Dwellings are depicted across 
Clairemont Drive west of the northern portion of 
the Site. 

1958 

Conditions are similar to those depicted 
on the 1956 map. 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1956 map with the exception of a commercial 
building depicted across Clairemont Drive west of 
the Site. 

1959 

Conditions are similar to those depicted 
on the 1958 map. 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1958 map with the exception of a car wash and a 
commercial building depicted across Clairemont 
Drive west of the Site. 

1965 

Conditions are similar to those depicted 
on the 1959 map with a multi-tenant retail 
commercial building (formerly two 
separate buildings) in the northern portion 
of the Site. 

Conditions are similar to those depicted on the 
1959 map with the exception of a carwash, an 
automotive repair shop/gas station, and two multi-
tenant retail commercial buildings depicted across 
Clairemont Drive west of the Site. 

The Sanborn fire insurance maps do not depict land uses that would suggest the presence of RECs on 
the Site. Information on the Sanborn maps suggests that the nearby facilities with the greatest 
potential to have impacted the Site are two gas station/automotive repair shops located west of the 
Site (one across Clairemont Drive and the other across Burgener Drive). Based on downgradient 
positions relative to the Site, they are not likely an environmental concern for the Site. 
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5.2 Aerial Photographs 

We reviewed historical aerial photographs for the years 1949, 1953, 1964, 1970, 1979, 1985, 1989, 
1990, 1994, 2005, 2009, 2010, and 2012 provided by EDR (Appendix F) for indications of past land 
uses that had the potential to have impacted the Site through the use, storage or disposal of hazardous 
substances and/or petroleum products. The following table summarizes our observations of the Site 
and adjacent properties on the aerial photographs.  

Year 
Observations 

Site Adjacent Properties 

1949 
(1” = 500’) 

The Site appears to have been undeveloped 
land with a few unimproved roads 
extending throughout the Site. 

The adjacent properties were similar 
undeveloped land with unimproved roads. 

1953 
(1” = 500’) 

The resolution of this photograph is poor. It 
appears that the Site was being graded at 
this time. One structure appears to have 
been present in the southern portion of the 
Site. 

The properties to the north and northeast of 
the Site were being graded. One structure 
was east of the northern portion of the Site. 
The property to the east of the southern 
portion of the Site was mostly undeveloped. 
Single-family residential homes were across 
Field Street south of the Site. Graded land 
was present across Burgener Boulevard west 
of the Site. Undeveloped land and single-
family residential homes were across 
Clairemont Drive west of the Site. 

1964 
(1” = 500’) 

A retail commercial shopping center with 
eight buildings and parking areas was on 
the Site. 

A gas station and two commercial buildings 
with associated parking areas were north of 
the Site. A commercial building with 
associated parking areas was east of the 
northern portion of the Site. The property 
east of the southern portion of the Site was 
undeveloped. Single-family residential 
homes were across Field Street to the south. 
A commercial building and a gas station 
were across Burgener Boulevard west of the 
Site. Several commercial buildings were 
across Clairemont Drive including a car 
wash and a gas station/automotive repair 
shop based on our review of Sanborn maps 
(Section 5.1). 

1970 
(1” = 500’) 

Site conditions were similar to those 
observed on the 1964 aerial photograph 
with the exception of a gas station in the 
southwestern portion of the Site. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 1964 aerial photograph 
with the exception of additional commercial 
buildings across Clairemont Drive west of 
the Site. 
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Year 
Observations 

Site Adjacent Properties 

1979 
(1” = 500’) 

Site conditions were similar to those 
observed on the 1970 aerial photograph 
with the exception of one less commercial 
building in the central portion of the Site. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 1970 aerial photograph 
with the exception of the following: 
Condominiums and a high-rise apartment 
building were across Cowley Way east of the 
Site. A commercial building was across 
Burgener Boulevard west of the Site. 

1985 
(1” = 500’) 

One commercial building had been 
removed in the central portion of the Site, 
another commercial building was 
developed in the southern portion of the 
Site, and another commercial building was 
expanded in the central portion of the Site. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 1979 aerial photograph 
with the exception of an apartment building 
east of the Site. 

1989 
(1” = 500’) 

Site conditions were similar to those 
observed on the 1985 aerial photograph 
with the exception of an additional 
commercial building in the northwestern 
portion of the Site. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 1985 aerial photograph 
with the exception of an additional 
commercial building north of the Site and 
another apartment complex east of the Site. 

1990 
(1” = 500’) 

Site conditions were similar to those 
observed on the 1989 aerial photograph. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 1989 aerial 
photograph. 

1994 
(1” = 500’) 

Site conditions were similar to those 
observed on the 1990 aerial photograph. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 1990 aerial 
photograph. 

2005 
(1” = 500’) 

Site conditions were similar to those 
observed on the 1994 aerial photograph 
with the exception of a commercial 
building in the southwestern portion of the 
Site (where the gas station was previously 
located) and an expansion of a commercial 
in the southern portion of the Site. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 1994 aerial 
photograph. 

2009 
(1” = 500’) 

Site conditions were similar to those 
observed on the 2005 aerial photograph. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 2005 aerial photograph 
with the exception of condominiums 
northeast of the northern portion of the Site. 

2010 
(1” = 500’) 

Site conditions were similar to those 
observed on the 2009 aerial photograph. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 2009 aerial 
photograph. 

2012 
(1” = 500’) 

Site conditions were similar to those 
observed on the 2010 aerial photograph. 

Adjacent property conditions were similar to 
those observed on the 2010 aerial 
photograph. 

The aerial photographs show that a gas station was on the Site from as early as 1970 until sometime 
after 1994. Information about this former gas station is provided in Sections 4.1.1 and 4.2.1. As 
described in Section 4.2.1, this former gas station represents an HREC for the Site. 
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A gas station was present to the north of the Site from as early as 1964 to sometime after 1985. 
Another gas station was present across Burgener Drive to the west of the Site from as early as 1964 to 
sometime after 1970. Information about these former gas stations is provided in Section 4.1.2. As 
described in Section 4.1.2, these former gas stations do not represent RECs for the Site. 

5.3 Topographic Maps  

We reviewed historical topographic maps for the years 1903, 1930, 1943, 1953, 1967, 1975, 1996, 
and 2012 provided by EDR. A copy of EDR’s report entitled EDR Historical Topographic Map 
Report is in Appendix G. The following summarizes observations of the Site and adjacent properties 
on the historical topographic maps.  

Year 
Observations 

Site Adjacent Properties 

1903 
(1:62,500) 

No structures or land uses are depicted 
on the Site. 

No structures or land uses are depicted on the 
adjacent properties. 

1930 
(1:62,500) 

Similar to conditions depicted on the 
1903 topographic map. 

Similar to conditions depicted on the 1903 
topographic map. 

1943 
(1:31,680) 

An unimproved road is depicted in the 
southwestern portion of the Site. 

Unimproved roads are depicted south and west of 
the Site. 

1953 
(1:24,000) 

Coloring depicts the Site as being in a 
“developed area.” 

Coloring depicts the adjacent properties to the 
south and west as being in a “developed area.” 
Field Street is depicted south of the Site. Burgener 
Boulevard and Clairemont Drive are depicted west 
of the Site. 

1967 
(1:24,000) 

Seven commercial structures are 
depicted on the Site. 

Three commercial structures are depicted north of 
the Site. One commercial structure is depicted east 
and west (across Burgener Boulevard) of the Site.  

1975 
(1:24,000) 

Similar to conditions depicted on the 
1967 topographic map. 

Similar to conditions depicted on the 1967 
topographic map with the exception of Cowley 
Way east of the Site. 

1996 
(1:24,000) 

No structures are depicted on the Site. Coloring depicts all adjacent properties as being in 
a “developed area.” One commercial structure is 
depicted north and west (across Burgener 
Boulevard) of the Site. 

2012 
(1:24,000) 

No structures or land use are depicted on 
the Site. 

Other than paved roads, no structures or land use 
are depicted in the vicinity of the Site. 

No land use or features that would suggest the potential presence of RECs were depicted on the 
topographic maps.  
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5.4 City Directory  

EDR prepared an abstract of city directories including city, cross-reference, and telephone directories. 
City directories list business names for properties which may suggest the use, storage, or disposal of 
hazardous substances or petroleum. EDR reviewed the directories at approximately 5-year intervals, 
if available, from 1903 to 2013. A copy of the EDR city directory abstract dated June 23, 2016, is 
included with information regarding offsite facilities in Appendix H. 

The Site and adjoining properties listed in the EDR report include a variety of resident and 
commercial business names. With the exception of Clairemont Cleaners, Chucks Unocal #5585 (aka 
Chuck Foreman’s Unocal Service), and Clairemont Village Cleaners referenced for the Site, none of 
the listed commercial developments suggest the storage or use of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products on their properties. Information pertaining to Clairemont Cleaners is provided in Section 
4.1.1. Information pertaining to Chucks Unocal #5585 and Clairemont Village Cleaners are provided 
in Section 4.2.1. 
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6. SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

This section summarizes observations of the Site and surrounding properties made during the site 
reconnaissance.  

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

Elizabeth Miller, Project Geologist with Geocon, performed the site reconnaissance on June 30, 2016. 
She was accompanied by Stacey Hansen with Kleege Capital, the property manager during the site 
reconnaissance, and had access to all areas of the Site, with the exception of a few locked offices, and 
the dental office of Dr. Kaz Newman, D.MD., M.S. The offsite survey was performed by observing 
adjacent properties from the Site and adjacent public streets. Weather on the day of the site 
reconnaissance was partly sunny with temperatures in the low 80’s. Photographs of various site 
features and offsite properties are appended. Figure 2 is a Site Plan that illustrates selected site 
features. A map provided by the property manager depicting suites and occupying tenants is in 
Appendix A.  

6.2 General Site Setting 

The immediate site vicinity generally consists of commercial retail and residential development. The 
Site is bounded to the south by Field Street, east by Cowley Way and residences, to the north by 
Clairemont Drive and to the west by Burgener Boulevard.  

6.3 Onsite Survey 

The Site is currently utilized as a retail shopping center (Photograph No. 1) and is developed with 
eleven buildings totaling approximately 127,000 square feet of retail space surrounded with parking 
lots available around site buildings throughout the Site (Photograph Nos. 2 and 3). The structures 
consist of a concrete slab foundation, stucco framed walls and flat roof. The exterior areas of the Site 
consist mainly of paved parking areas that are used for customer parking, concrete walkways and 
landscaped areas. The southwestern parking lot is currently undergoing remodeling to add a sprinkler 
system and plant drought-tolerant landscaping within the southwestern parking lot (Photograph No. 4, 5 
and 6).  

The interior of the site buildings’ suites are finished with textured and painted sheetrock, suspended 
acoustical tile (some suites may have interiors that expose the roof truss system), and various floor 
coverings (tile, carpet, vinyl tile, and concrete). Suites were configured to suit the needs of the 
tenants, and include office spaces, sale rooms, waiting room and exam rooms, and restaurants include 
a kitchen, dining, and storage areas (Photograph No. 7). The following table lists the suites, their 
occupying tenants, and approximate square footage. 
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Suite Tenant Square Footage 

2903 Carl’s Jr.  4,000 
3001 Mc Donald’s 2,321 
3007 Vacant – Formerly Hometown Buffet 10,293 

3007-E Edward Jones & Company 900 
3007-F Happy Cut Salon 900 
3007-G Clairemont Village Pet Clinic 1,800 
3007-H John’s Shoe Repair 900 
3007-J Cash Plus 900 
3015 Kiel’s 29,585 
3017 Renzulli’s Jewelry World 1,120 
3021 Village Barber Shop 680 
3023 Vacant 680 
3025 Lidos Tailor Shop 720 

3027-29 Vacant 720 
3031 Vacant 720 
3033 Vacant 1,040 
3043 Clairemont Coin Laundry 1,890 
3045 Narpine Mountain Sports 950 
3047 Vacant 930 

3049-51 Time Warner Cable 4,545 
3055 Uptown Boutique 1,000 

3055-B Vacant – Formerly Mike’s BBQ 3,457 
3061 Vacant 3,036 

3065-A Coastal Crave 3,018 
3065-B Life Chiropractic Center 2,384 
3065-C KAZ Newman, DMD, MS 1,248 
3077-A Rita’s Italian Ice 1,090 
3077-B UPS Store 720 
3077-C Golden State Driving School 720 
3077-D Rose Nails 700 
3077-E Clairemont Water Store 700 
3077-F State Farm Insurance 800 
3081 Rite Aid 25,488 
3083 The Scooter Farm 2,295 

3083-B Anchor Liquor 1,500 
3085 Vacant 1,300 
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3089 Vacant  3,383 
3089-A Clairemont Village Cleaners 2,600 
3089-B Exit Premier Real Estate 1,600 
3089-D Subway 825 
3089-E Mountain Mikes Pizza 2,967 

During our site reconnaissance, we focused on areas that had the potential to be considered an 
environmental concern for the Site. A summary of our observations is listed and described below: 

Environmental Concern Observed 

Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products Yes 
Hazardous Wastes No 

Non-Hazardous Wastes Yes 
Aboveground/Underground Storage Tanks Yes 

Unidentified Substance Containers No 

Equipment Potentially Containing PCBs Yes 
Wastewater Systems Yes 
Evidence of Releases Yes 

Pools of Liquid, Ponds, Lagoons No 

Wells No 

Other Site Issues No 

Adjacent Properties Yes 

6.3.1 Hazardous Substances/ Petroleum Products 

We observed paint containers in various suites onsite. The containers were observed to be in good 
condition with no evidence of leaking observed.  

Rite Aid and Keil’s sells hazardous chemicals however, they are in small volumes of 5 gallons or less 
for individual sale (Photograph Nos. 8 and 9). If a container of hazardous chemical is damaged, a Rite 
Aid representative bags the container and places it in a sorted storage area to be disposed of under 
manifest to the appropriate disposal facility (Photograph No. 10). 

6.3.2 Hazardous Wastes 

Sharps containers are used in the Clairemont Village Pet Clinic and the KAZ Newman, DMD, MS 
office. The sharps containers are picked up by Steri-cycle approximately once per month.  
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Steri-cycle also picks up damaged pills from the Rite Aid Pharmacy. Dr. Perry Diamond indicated 
that damaged or out-of-date pet medication from the Clairemont Pet Clinic is returned to the 
manufacturer or donated to an animal shelter in Baja, Mexico (Photograph Nos. 11 and 12). 

6.3.3 Non-Hazardous Wastes 

According to Ms. Hong Trong, the representative of Clairemont Village Cleaners, the Lindus S600 
dry-to-dry machine was removed from Suite 3083 by Wet Clean Company in October 2009. At that 
time, the Wet Clean Company installed their new machinery in the new Suite 3089 (Photograph No. 
13). They currently use Maytag Commercial Washer (MFS50PNFVS) with Streets H2PRO detergent, 
conditioner and other stain removers prior to placing clothes in the Unimac Commercial Dryer 
(Photograph Nos. 14 and 15). According to the H2PRO Detergent Safety Data Sheet in Appendix I, 
“this product contains no ingredients known to the state of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or 
other reproductive harm.” According to Mr. Trihn, the owner of Clairemont Village Cleaners, no 
PCE is stored at the cleaners. Clairemont Village Cleaners also has wet cleaning (green cleansing) 
chemicals stored in a closet on a cart (Photograph No. 16 and 17). 

Small amounts of routine cleaning and maintenance related materials, including cleaning chemicals, 
paint cans, paint thinner, etc. were observed in the various suites (Photograph Nos. 18 through 21)  

The Rite Aid manager indicated that they do not use photochemicals onsite to process photographs. 
Dr. Newman with KAZ Newman, DMD, MS dental office, and Rosie D’Alessandro with the Life 
Chiropractic Center, indicated that they both use digital x-ray equipment; therefore no silver recovery 
unit is present onsite.  Photo development equipment is still present onsite in a closet and contains 
development and fix solutions at the Chiropractors office, but does not appear to be used (Photograph 
Nos. 22 and 23). We do not consider this to be an environmental concern for the Site. 

Cooking oil is stored in bins near the trash dumpsters at McDonalds, in bins in a closet area at Carl’s 
Jr, and in two 55-gallon drums outside of Coastal Crave. According to the manager at McDonalds, 
cooking oil is picked up by North County Grease Service. According to the Carl’s Jr manager, 
cooking oil is picked up by One More Time, Inc. (Photograph No. 24). According to the Coastal 
Crave manager, a grease trap is present in the kitchen and cooking oil is removed by the Grease Guy. 
A floor drain was observed in the restaurant (Photograph No. 25). Neither staining nor noxious odors 
were noted in the area of these subsurface structures. The 55-gallon grease drums did not have lids on 
them and had some trash and debris in the containers. Drums should be stored on secondary 
containment and sealed, except during material transfer. 

Trash dumpsters were observed within the western parking lot and adjacent to the restaurants. The 
property management provides refuse services with Waste Management, and EDCO refuse 
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management is requested and managed by a few individual stores, mainly restaurants (Photograph 
Nos. 26 and 27).  

6.3.4 Aboveground or Underground Storage Tanks 

An emergency-diesel generator operated by Time Warner Cable was observed inside a fenced 
enclosure on a concrete pad in the eastern portion of the Site. The Client representative was unaware 
of how long it had existed onsite. We did not have access to the enclosure, but observed de minimis 
staining near the generators through the gated entrance (Photograph Nos. 28 and 29). No evidence of 
USTs was observed during our site reconnaissance.  

6.3.5 Equipment Potentially Containing PCBs 

Several pad-mounted transformers were observed on various portions of the Site (Photograph Nos. 30 
through 33). We observed no labels on the transformers indicating PCB content. However, no 
evidence of leakage was observed on the ground beneath the transformers. The transformers appear to 
be in good condition. Section 4.2.6 provides additional information provided by SDG&E regarding 
the transformers.  

6.3.6 Wastewater Systems 

Interior wastewater from the Site consists of sewage from the restrooms and kitchen plumbing. We 
did not observe evidence of improper material disposal at these locations (Photograph No. 34).  

Exterior stormwater flows offsite or to surface drains. No staining was observed near the stormwater 
drain observed. 

6.3.7 Evidence of Releases 

Evidence of de minimis petroleum hydrocarbon releases from parked cars was observed within the 
parking lot. We did not observe evidence of releases that would constitute a REC for the Site. 

6.4 Offsite Survey 

The immediate site vicinity generally consists of commercial and residential development. 
Observations of properties adjacent to the Site are summarized below: 

 North: Commercial retail properties, including Bank of America, Chicago Title Insurance, 
Century 21 1st Real Estate, a small strip mall containing a taco shop, doughnut shop, nail 
salon, and Clairemont Coffee, 7-Eleven, and Cotijas Mexican Grill are northwest of the Site 
(Photograph No. 35). Sunset Cove condominiums are adjacent to the northeast of the Site. 
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 East: Cowley Way borders the southeastern portion of the Site. Bay Ridge Apartments and 
other unnamed apartment building are adjacent to the east of the Site (Photograph No. 36).  

 South: Single-family residences are located south of Field Street (Photograph No. 30). 
Tecolote Terrace condominiums and Sorrento Tower apartments are across Cowley Way 
southeast of the Site. 

 West: Clairemont Library and a vacant commercial building are across Burgener Boulevard 
west of the Site. Several commercial buildings with various businesses are across Clairemont 
Drive including Victors 99 Cent Outlet, Clairemont Car Wash, Thomas & Bros Auto Center, 
Heavy Industries Signs and Banners, Champs Lounge, Sandwich Emporium, Dunk n Dogs 
Dog wash, and Balletiquete Dance School. Beyond Burgener Boulevard is the Clairemont 
Branch Library and a commercial building (Photograph Nos. 33, 37, and 38) 

Thomas & Bros Auto Center is located west of the Site. Based on its downgradient position relative 
to the Site, this facility is unlikely to be an environmental concern for the Site. 

7. INTERVIEWS 

We interviewed Ms. Hansen for information regarding past and present use of the Site and the 
potential for impacts related to the past use, storage, or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products on the Site via a site owner questionnaire (Appendix B). Ms. Hansen stated that Clairemont 
Village Quad, LLC purchased that Site in October 2012. She indicates that the Site has been used as a 
retail shopping center since the mid 1950’s. Mr. Hansen stated that a gas station operated in the 
southwestern portion of the Site from the mid-1960’s to 1996. The former gas station was removed in 
1996 and replace with the McDonalds. Information about this former gas station is provided in 
Sections 4.1.1, 4.2.1, and 4.2.5.  

Ms. Hansen stated that two of the original buildings were demolished in 1977 for additional parking. 
She indicated that the shopping center expanded during the 1980’s and 1990’s with additional 
buildings were built on the Site during the 1980’s and 1990’s. According to Ms. Hansen, an asbestos 
survey was performed for the Keil’s premises in November 2015. Asbestos was detected in the 
roofing, drywall, and floor tile mastic. Ms. Hansen stated that the surrounding properties were 
undeveloped or used for agricultural purposes prior to 1950’s. They were then developed for 
residence and commercial purposed in the 1950’s and 1960’s. Mr. Hansen is aware of former gas 
stations southwest and west of the Site. Information about these former gas stations is provided in 
Section 4.1.2. 

During our site reconnaissance, we had a conversation with Ms. Hansen and John, the former owner 
of John’s Shoe Repair (3007 Clairemont Drive #H). John indicated that he had operated his business 
onsite for approximately 30 years. I asked him if a dry cleaning facility had ever been located at 3045 
Clairemont Drive. He indicated that to his knowledge, only the coin operator at 3043 Clairemont 
Drive and Clairemont Village Cleaners at 3083 and 3089 Clairemont Drive had been present. 
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We interviewed Dr. Kaz Newmand, owner of Kaz Newmand DMD & Ata Soto DMD, located at 
3065 Clairemont Drive, to determine if chemicals or hazardous waste were stored in the occupied 
suite. We were not provided access to this suite during our site reconnaissance. According to Dr. 
Newmand, he used digital x-ray equipment; therefore no silver recovery unit is present onsite. He 
also indicated that sharps containers are used in the in his office, and are picked up by Steri-cycle 
approximately once a month. He indicated that no additional hazardous materials are stored in this 
suite. 
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8. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

We have performed a Phase I ESA on the approximate 13-acre shopping center located at 3001 
through 3089 Clairemont Drive and 2903 Burgener Boulevard known as Clairemont Village 
Shopping Center in San Diego, California. The shopping center consists of eleven buildings totaling 
approximately 127,000 square feet of retail space occupied by 33 tenants. The Phase I ESA was 
requested by the Client to provide information regarding the potential for existing hazardous 
substances or petroleum product impacts at the Site prior to remodel the interior and exterior of the 
existing suites prior to leasing, and potentially install new structures.  

The following table summarizes our findings and opinions from the Phase I ESA of the Site, 
including known or suspect RECs, HRECs, CRECs, BER, and de minimis environmental conditions. 
Detailed information regarding the recommended actions identified in the table is presented in 
Section 9.  

Assessment Category Observed 
(Y/N) 

REC  
(Y/N) Recommended Actions 

Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products Y N NFA 

Hazardous Wastes Y N NFA 

Non-Hazardous Wastes Y N NFA 

Aboveground/Underground Storage Tanks Y N DM 

Unidentified Substance Containers N N NFA 

Equipment Potentially Containing PCBs Y N NFA 

Wastewater Systems Y N NFA 

Evidence of Releases N N NFA 

Pools of Liquid, Ponds, Lagoons N N NFA 

Wells N N NFA 

Other Site Issues N N NFA 

Adjacent Properties Y N NFA 

Historical Land Use – Site Y REC/ 
HREC/ 
CREC 

AA for RECs 
NFA for HREC and 

CREC 

Historical Land Use – Adjacent Properties N N NFA 
Recommended Action: 
AA = Additional action recommended. 
NFA = No further action required at this time. 
DM = De minimis condition where additional activities do not appear warranted at this time. 
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8.1 Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks  

We observed cooking oil is stored in two 55-gallon drums outside of Coastal Crave. According to the 
Coastal Crave manager, a grease trap is present in the kitchen and cooking oil is services by the 
Grease Guy. Neither staining nor noxious odors were noted in the area of these subsurface structures. 
However, the 55-gallon grease drums did not have lids on them and had some trash and debris in the 
containers. We recommend having drums stored with secondary containment and remain sealed at all 
times except during material transfer. 

We observed an emergency diesel generator operated by Time Warner Cable inside of a fenced 
enclosure on the eastern portion of the Site. We did not have access to the enclosure but did observed 
de minimis staining near the generators through the gated entrance. We recommend using better 
housekeeping practices to minimize potential releases.  

8.2 Other Site Issues  

Based on the age of the site buildings (as early as 1967), it is possible that LCP and/or ACM are 
present in the building materials, which would be considered a BER.  

Evidence of de minimis petroleum hydrocarbon releases from parked cars was observed within the 
parking lot.  

8.3 Historical Land Use  

The former Clairemont Cleaners (3045 Clairemont Drive) was in the eastern portion of the Site and is 
listed on the EDR US Historical Cleaners database as having operated in 1961. There is no 
information to determine if a release occurred at this facility or not. Therefore, this former cleaner is 
considered an REC for the Site.  

Clairemont Coin Laundry (3043 Clairemont Drive) is in the eastern portion of the Site is listed on the 
EDR US Historical Cleaners database as having operated since 1961. This cleaner is listed as 
“laundries self-serve”; however the 1975 entry lists it as “laundries and dry cleaners.” During our site 
reconnaissance on June 30, 2016, we only observed coin-operated washers and dryers in 3043 
Clairemont Drive. There is no information to determine if a release occurred at this facility or not. 
Therefore, this cleaner is considered an REC for the Site. 

The former Chuck Unocal #5585/Unocal Service Station (3001 Clairemont Drive) was in the 
southwestern portion of the Site from as early as 1970 to 1996. This former gas station had gasoline 
leaks discovered in June 1990 and January 1996. Based on the closure status of the cases, and no land 
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use restrictions on file for this portion of the Site, this former gas station represents an HREC for the 
Site. 

The Clairemont Village Cleaners (3083 Clairemont Drive) cleaner was in the northern portion of the 
Site and operated from about 1970 to October 2009. The cleaner had a release of PCE at 3083 
Clairemont Drive that affected soil in November 1996. From May to June 1997, approximately 6 
cubic yards of PCE impacted soil was removed and disposed of offsite. Confirmation soil samples 
were collected during and after the excavation to confirm the removal of the PCE impacted soil. The 
cleanup case was closed by DEH in April 1998 and represents an HREC for the Site.  

In September 2005, another release of chlorinated hydrocarbon was discovered at 3083 Clairemont 
Drive which affected soil and soil vapor with PCE and TCE. The release was reported to DEH in 
August 2007. A SVE system was installed in March 2011 and operated from May 2011 to April 
2012. Approximately 84 pounds of VOCs were removed beneath this business. Confirmation soil 
vapor samples were collected following the remedial activity. PCE and TCE concentrations in the 
confirmation soil vapor samples were considered less than cancer risk concentrations. Based on the 
results of the confirmation sampling and that the Site is used for commercial purposes, DEH closed 
the cleanup case in May 2012. DEH stated in their closure letter that “changes to this land use may 
require reassessment of the property to determine if the revised land use could result in a risk to 
public health.” This closed cleanup case at 3083 Clairemont Drive represents an CREC for the Site.  

The cleaners moved to 3089 Clairemont Drive in October 2009 and remains at this location. 
According to the cleaner’s representative, the Lindus S600 was removed from the Site in October 
2009, therefore the operations of the cleaners at 3089 Clairemont Drive does not represent a REC at 
the Site. 
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9. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We have performed a Phase I ESA, in general conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM E 1527-13, for the Clairemont Village Shopping Center located at 3001 through 3089 
Clairemont Drive and 2903 Burgener Boulevard (the Site) in San Diego, California. Exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.  

9.1 Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks  

We recommend having drums stored with secondary containment and remain sealed at all times 
unless during material transfer. 

We recommend using better housekeeping practices to minimize potential releases from the 
emergency diesel generator.  

9.2 Other Site Issues 

As discussed in Section 8, based on the age of these structures, it is possible that LCP and/or ACM 
are present in the building materials on the Site. Both ACM and LCP surveys should be considered 
prior to demolition of the site structures. 

Evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon releases from parked cars was observed within the parking lot. We 
consider these releases to be de minimis conditions. No further action is recommended at this time. 

9.3 Historical Land Use  

The former Clairemont Cleaners (3045 Clairemont Drive) and Clairemont Coin Laundry (3043 
Clairemont Drive) are considered RECs for the Site. There is no information to determine if a release 
occurred at these facilities or not. We recommend a subsurface investigation beneath these facilities 
to determine if the subsurface has been impacted with dry cleaning chemicals. 

The former Chuck Unocal #5585/Unocal Service Station (3001 Clairemont Drive) represents an 
HREC for the Site due to the closure of the January 1992 and May 1996 LUST cases and there being 
no recorded land use restrictions for this portion of the Site. No further action is warranted at this 
time. 

The Clairemont Village Cleaners (3083 Clairemont Drive) cleaner has two releases have been 
documented by the DEH. Both cases have been closed. However, DEH stated in their closure letter 
that “changes to this land use may require reassessment of the property to determine if the revised 
land use could result in a risk to public health.” This closed cleanup case at 3083 Clairemont Drive 
represents an CREC for the Site.  
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11. QUALIFICATIONS 

This Phase I and II ESA report was prepared by Elizabeth A. Miller, PG, and reviewed by Jim Brake, 
PG. We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. We have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience, to assess a property of the nature, history, 
and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

Ms. Miller is a California Professional Geologist with over 12 years of experience and training in 
environmental and geotechnical geology fields.  Ms. Miller has a BS degree in Geological Science 
and more than eight years of experience in the preparation and management of Phase I ESAs, Phase 
II ESAs, and other site investigation activities. Ms. Miller performs research, environmental 
assessments and field sampling programs for industrial sites, commercial/retail areas, residential and 
agricultural properties, and transportation corridors. Ms. Miller has also earned a Vapor 
Encroachment Screening Personnel Certificate for ASTM E2600. 

Mr. Brake has an MS degree in Geological Science and 29 years of experience in environmental 
investigation and remediation, including implementation of Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study 
programs and soil and groundwater remedial actions for private industrial and government clients. He 
has managed a wide variety of projects for clients in the manufacturing, transportation, mining, 
automobile and real estate industries including Environmental Protection Agency and DTSC 
Superfund sites. Mr. Brake has extensive experience in the performance of Phase I and II ESAs of 
commercial, industrial, and agricultural properties throughout California. 







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 1 
View to the north from the central portion of the Site of the northern parking lot. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 2 
View to the southeast of the eastern parking lot and the adjacent residential buildings 
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Photograph No. 3 
View to the east of Rite Aid and the parking lot. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 4 
View to the west of the suite entrances adjacent to Keils.  
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Photograph No. 5 
View to then northwest of the southwestern parking lot.  

The parking lot landscaping area is currently being reconstructed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 6 
View to the southwest of the parking lot repair process. 
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Photograph No.  7 
Former Home Town Buffet.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 8 
Rite Aid chemical supply shelf 
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Photograph No. 9 
Keils small volume flammable storage area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 10 
Rite Aids materials disposal area. 
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Photograph No. 11 
Prescription medications inside Clairemont Village Pet Clinic. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 12 
Storage cabinet and operating room.  
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Photograph No. 13 
Clairemont Village Cleaners located on the northern portion of the Site. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No.  14 
Maytag commercial washing machines inside Clairemont Village Cleaners.  

 
   
  SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 CLAIREMONT VILLAGE SHOPPING CENTER 
3001 THROUGH 3089 CLAIREMONT DRIVE 

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 
EAM   PROJECT NO. G1992-52-01 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 15 
Unimac commercial dryer inside Clairemont Village Cleaners. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No.  16 
Streets brand of Professional Wetcleaning chemicals used at Clairemont Village Cleaners. 
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Photograph No. 17 
Chart of cleaning chemicals used at Clairemont Village Cleaners. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 18 
Cleaning chemicals and paint containers in Clairemont Village Cleaners. 
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Photograph No. 19 
General cleaning chemicals stored in one of the vacant suites.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 20 
Routine cleaning and maintenance related materials in the shopping centers storage area. 
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Photograph No. 21 
Cleaning chemicals in a storage closet at the Site. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 22 
Fischer X-Ray machine in the Life Chiropractic Center. 
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Photograph No. 23 
Development and Fix chemicals adjacent to the Fischer X-Ray machine in the Life 

Chiropractic Center.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 24 
Cooking oil stored inside a bin at Carl’s Jr. 
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Photograph No.  25 
Cooking oil drums stored outside the Coastal Crave restaurant.  

No lids were observed on the drums. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 26 
Waste Management provides refuse services for the property management company. 
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Photograph No.  27 
EDCO provides trash service for a few individual stores (mainly restaurants). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 28 
View to the east of the entrance to the emergency generator storage area on the eastern side 

of the Site. De minimis staining was observed in the parking lot. 
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Photograph No. 29 
View inside the locked area for the emergency diesel generator.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 30 
View to the south of the single family residences south of the Site. Pad mounted 

transformers are also observed adjacent to Field Street. 
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Photograph No. 31 
Pad-mounted transformer observed near Rite Aid on the northeastern portion of the Site. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 32 
Pad-mounted transformer observed east of Keils on the southeastern portion of the Site. 
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Photograph No. 33 
View to the west from the southwestern corner of the Site the commercial building on the 

western side of Bergener Boulevard. A pad-mounted transformer is observed on the 
southwestern portion of the Site. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 34 
Restroom with drain. 
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Photograph No. 35 
View to the northwest of the northwestern adjacent properties.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 36 
View to the northeast of the eastern adjacent residential  

buildings from the eastern parking lot. 
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Photograph No. 37 
View to the west from the southwestern corner of the Site of  

Thomas & Bros Auto Center and other commercial properties.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photograph No. 38 
View to the southwest of the Clairemont Branch Library across Burgener Boulevard. 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3001 - 3089 CLAIREMONT DR & 2903 BURGENER BLVD
SAN DIEGO, CA 92110

COORDINATES

32.7947710 - 32˚ 47’ 41.17’’Latitude (North): 
117.1927640 - 117˚ 11’ 33.95’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
481950.8UTM X (Meters): 
3628361.5UTM Y (Meters): 
311 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5622824 LA JOLLA, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140603, 20140530Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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B39 CLAIREMONT QUAD ARCO 3090   CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Auto Higher 72, 0.014, North

A38 PAYLESS NO 4180 3081 CLAIREMONT DR S RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET, ECHO TP

A37 CHUCK UNOCAL #5585 3001 CLAIREMONT DR RGA LUST TP

A36 RITE AID #5654 3081 CLAIREMONT DR # FINDS, ECHO TP

A35 CLAIREMONT VILLAGE P 3007 CLAIREMONT DR San Diego Co. HMMD, CHMIRS TP

A34 RITE AID #5654 3081 CLAIREMONT DR San Diego Co. HMMD TP

A33 PINNACLE REALTY COMP 3061 CLAIREMONT DR HAZNET TP

A32 RITE AID #5654 3081 CLAIREMONT DR # HAZNET TP

A31 LIFE CHIROPRACTIC CE 3065 CLAIREMONT DR San Diego Co. HMMD TP

A30 STATION 5585 3001 CLAIREMONT DRIV HIST UST TP

A29 3081 CLAIRMONT DR ERNS TP

A28 3083  CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Auto TP

A27 KAZ NEWMAN DMD & ATA 3065 CLAIREMONT DR San Diego Co. HMMD TP

A26 UNOCAL STATION NO. 5 3001 CLAIREMONT DR LUST TP

A25 3081 CLAIREMONT DRIV CHMIRS TP

A24 3001 CLAIREMONT DR. ERNS TP

A23 CA-1918_DIST HUB SIT 3049 CLAIREMONT DR FINDS, ECHO TP

A22 TIME WARNER CABLE 3049 CLAIREMONT DR San Diego Co. HMMD TP

A21 SOME RECYCLING CLAIR 3015 CLAIREMONT DR SWRCY TP

A20 3089 CLAIREMONT DR. CHMIRS TP

A19 UNOCAL SERVICE STATI 3001 CLAIRMONT DRIVE HAZNET TP

A18 3089  CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A17 UNION OIL STATION 3001   CLAIREMONT CT EDR Hist Auto TP

A16 CLAIREMONT WASHETTE 3043   CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A15 UNOCAL SS#5585 3001 CLAIREMONT DR RGA LUST TP

A14 CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C 3083 CLAIREMONT DR HAZNET TP

A13 UNOCAL STATION NO. 5 3001 CLAIREMONT DR RGA LUST TP

A12 CHINESE GARDEN 3057 CLAREMONT DR HAZNET TP

A11 UNOCAL SS#5585 3001 CLAIREMONT DRIV RGA LUST TP

A10 CLAIREMONT CLEANERS 3045   CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A9 UNION #5585 3001 CLAIREMONT DR RGA LUST TP

A8 3013  CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A7 CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C 3083 CLAIREMONT DR SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SLIC, San Diego Co. HMMD,... TP

A6 FOREMAN S CHUCK UNIO 3001   CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Auto TP

A5 CHUCK UNOCAL #5585 3001 CLAIREMONT DR LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD,... TP

A4 CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C 3083 CLAIREMONT DR RGA LUST TP

A3 3083  CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A2 CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C 3083   CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Cleaner TP

A1 CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C 3083 CLAIREMONT DR HAZNET TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3001 - 3089 CLAIREMONT DR & 2903 BURGENER BLVD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92110

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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62 CLAIREMONT HIGH SCHO 4150 UTE DRIVE ENVIROSTOR, SWF/LF, SCH, CHMIRS, NPDES Lower 5224, 0.989, NNW

61 CANYON BEHIND 4604 HURON AVE. Notify 65 Lower 1373, 0.260, West

D60 TECOLOTE CANYON GOLF 2755 SNEAD AVE LUST, SWEEPS UST Lower 946, 0.179, East

D59 #160 TECOLOTE GOLF C 2755 SNEAD AV LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD, HIST... Lower 946, 0.179, East

D58 TECOLOTE CYN GOLF CO 2755 SNEAD AVE UST Lower 946, 0.179, East

B57 CHARLES HICKMAN 3095 CLAIRE CLAIREMO SWEEPS UST Higher 159, 0.030, North

C56 PIPER JOE TEXACO 3010   CLAIREMONT CT EDR Hist Auto Lower 123, 0.023, WSW

C55 DON S TEXACO SERVICE 3010   CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Auto Lower 123, 0.023, WSW

C54 NYE CHEVRON STATION 2995   CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Auto Lower 116, 0.022, WSW

C53 LLOYD FRED CHEVRON S 2995   CLAIREMONT CT EDR Hist Auto Lower 111, 0.021, WSW

C52 SOUTH CLAIREMONT SHE 3034   CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Auto Lower 80, 0.015, WNW

C51 MIKE S SOUTH CLAIREM 3034   CLAIREMONT CT EDR Hist Auto Lower 80, 0.015, WNW

C50 THOMAS & SONS AUTO C 3034 CLAIREMONT DR LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SLIC, San Diego Co. HMMD,... Lower 80, 0.015, WNW

C49 HENRYS SHELL 3034 CLAIREMONT DRIV HIST UST, HAZNET Lower 80, 0.015, WNW

B48 MODERN CLEANERS E LA 3062   CLAIREMONT CT EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 76, 0.014, NNW

B47 MODERN CLEANERS 3062   CLAIREMONT OR EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 76, 0.014, NNW

C46 SAN DIEGO GLASS AND 3020 CLAIREMONT LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE Lower 76, 0.014, West

C45 SAN DIEGO GLASS AND 3020 CLAIREMONT DRIV San Diego Co. HMMD, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST Lower 76, 0.014, West

B44 CLAIREMONT MOBIL SER 3095   CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Auto Higher 76, 0.014, North

B43 CHARLES HICKMAN 3095 CLAIREMONT DR San Diego Co. HMMD, HIST UST Higher 76, 0.014, North

B42 CLAIREMONT SERVICE 3095   CLAIREMONT CT EDR Hist Auto Higher 76, 0.014, North

B41 3076  CLAIREMONT DR EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 74, 0.014, NNW

B40 CLAIREMONT RICHFIELD 3090   CLAIREMONT CT EDR Hist Auto Higher 72, 0.014, North

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3001 - 3089 CLAIREMONT DR & 2903 BURGENER BLVD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92110

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C
3083 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAD084246586

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C
3083   CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/AEDR Hist Cleaner

3083  CLAIREMONT DR
3083  CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AEDR Hist Cleaner

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C
3083 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/ARGA LUST

CHUCK UNOCAL #5585
3001 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ALUST
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0607301918
Global Id: T0607300590
Case Number: 9UT1798
Closed Date: 1/27/92

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
Case Number: H05865-001
Case Number: H05865-002
Facility Status: Closed Case

San Diego Co. HMMD
Facility ID: 105865

SWEEPS UST
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 5865

HIST CORTESE
Reg Id: 9UT3150
Reg Id: 9UT1798

FOREMAN S CHUCK UNIO
3001   CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/AEDR Hist Auto
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CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C
3083 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ASAN DIEGO CO. SAM
Case Number: H10954-001
Case Number: H10954-002
Facility Status: Closed Case
Facility Status: Preliminary Assessment

SLIC
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SLT19791500
Global Id: T0608154401

San Diego Co. HMMD
Facility ID: 110954
Facility ID: 206664
Facility ID: 207608

DRYCLEANERS
EPA Id: CAL000295606
EPA Id: CAL000312045

3013  CLAIREMONT DR
3013  CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AEDR Hist Cleaner

UNION #5585
3001 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/ARGA LUST

CLAIREMONT CLEANERS
3045   CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/AEDR Hist Cleaner

UNOCAL SS#5585
3001 CLAIREMONT DRIV
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/ARGA LUST

CHINESE GARDEN
3057 CLAREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC001381944

UNOCAL STATION NO. 5
3001 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/ARGA LUST

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE C
3083 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAL000312045

UNOCAL SS#5585
3001 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/ARGA LUST
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CLAIREMONT WASHETTE
3043   CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/AEDR Hist Cleaner

UNION OIL STATION
3001   CLAIREMONT CT
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/AEDR Hist Auto

3089  CLAIREMONT DR
3089  CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AEDR Hist Cleaner

UNOCAL SERVICE STATI
3001 CLAIRMONT DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAL000046566

3089 CLAIREMONT DR.
3089 CLAIREMONT DR.
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/ACHMIRS
OES Incident Number: 7-7216

SOME RECYCLING CLAIR
3015 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ASWRCY
Cert Id: RC228785.001

TIME WARNER CABLE
3049 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ASan Diego Co. HMMD
Facility ID: 205261

CA-1918_DIST HUB SIT
3049 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110055671269

ECHO

3001 CLAIREMONT DR.
3001 CLAIREMONT DR.
SAN DIEGO, CA  92101

   N/AERNS
EDR ID:: 00170098

3081 CLAIREMONT DRIV
3081 CLAIREMONT DRIV
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ACHMIRS
OES Incident Number: 010461
Date Completed: 23-APR-90

UNOCAL STATION NO. 5
3001 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ALUST
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Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 9UT3150
Closed Date: 5/9/96

KAZ NEWMAN DMD & ATA
3065 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ASan Diego Co. HMMD
Facility ID: 154085

3083  CLAIREMONT DR
3083  CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AEDR Hist Auto

3081 CLAIRMONT DR
3081 CLAIRMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AERNS
EDR ID:: 00167246

STATION 5585
3001 CLAIREMONT DRIV
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AHIST UST
Facility Id: 00000013363

LIFE CHIROPRACTIC CE
3065 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ASan Diego Co. HMMD
Facility ID: 202392

RITE AID #5654
3081 CLAIREMONT DR #
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAL000379885

PINNACLE REALTY COMP
3061 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC002626673

RITE AID #5654
3081 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ASan Diego Co. HMMD
Facility ID: 139311

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE P
3007 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/ASan Diego Co. HMMD
Facility ID: 153379

CHMIRS
OES Incident Number: 1-3304

RITE AID #5654
3081 CLAIREMONT DR #
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

   N/AFINDS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4654767.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

Registry ID:: 110055829475

ECHO

CHUCK UNOCAL #5585
3001 CLAIREMONT DR
SAN DIEGO, CA

   N/ARGA LUST

PAYLESS NO 4180
3081 CLAIREMONT DR S
SAN DIEGO, CA  92117

CA0001012442RCRA-SQG
EPA ID:: CA0001012442

FINDS
Registry ID:: 110002623661

HAZNET
GEPAID: CA0001012442

ECHO

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
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Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
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US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/02/2016 has revealed that there is
     1 ENVIROSTOR site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CLAIREMONT HIGH SCHO   4150 UTE DRIVE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.989 mi.) 62 80
Facility Id: 60001539
Status: Active

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to
properties contaminated with hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and
Mitigation Program.

     A review of the SAN DIEGO CO. SAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2010 has revealed that
     there are 3 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN DIEGO GLASS AND   3020 CLAIREMONT W 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) C46 57
Case Number: H21247-001
Facility Status: Closed Case

     THOMAS & SONS AUTO C   3034 CLAIREMONT DR WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) C50 61
Case Number: H13481-001
Case Number: H13481-002
Case Number: H13481-003
Facility Status: Closed Case

     #160 TECOLOTE GOLF C   2755 SNEAD AV E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) D59 74
Case Number: H03704-001
Facility Status: Closed Case
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LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/14/2016 has revealed that there are 4
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN DIEGO GLASS AND   3020 CLAIREMONT W 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) C46 57
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0607302771
Case Number: 9UT47
Closed Date: 2/1/95

     THOMAS & SONS AUTO C   3034 CLAIREMONT DR WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) C50 61
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0607301876
Case Number: 9UT311
Closed Date: 3/11/98

     #160 TECOLOTE GOLF C   2755 SNEAD AV E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) D59 74
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0607302824

     TECOLOTE CANYON GOLF   2755 SNEAD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) D60 78
Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 9UT532
Closed Date: 12/12/94

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/14/2016 has revealed that there is 1 SLIC
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THOMAS & SONS AUTO C   3034 CLAIREMONT DR WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) C50 61
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0608124005
Global Id: T0608147258

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/14/2016 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TECOLOTE CYN GOLF CO   2755 SNEAD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) D58 74
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Facility Id: H03704

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHARLES HICKMAN   3095 CLAIRE CLAIREMO N 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) B57 73
Comp Number: 13318

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN DIEGO GLASS AND   3020 CLAIREMONT DRIV W 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) C45 55
Comp Number: 21247

     SAN DIEGO GLASS AND   3020 CLAIREMONT W 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) C46 57
Status: A
Comp Number: 21247

     THOMAS & SONS AUTO C   3034 CLAIREMONT DR WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) C50 61
Status: A
Comp Number: 13481

     TECOLOTE CANYON GOLF   2755 SNEAD AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) D60 78
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 3704

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 3
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHARLES HICKMAN   3095 CLAIREMONT DR N 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) B43 52
Facility Id: 00000039412

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN DIEGO GLASS AND   3020 CLAIREMONT DRIV W 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) C45 55
Facility Id: 00000014921

     HENRYS SHELL   3034 CLAIREMONT DRIV WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) C49 59
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Other Ascertainable Records
HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 3 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN DIEGO GLASS AND   3020 CLAIREMONT W 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) C46 57
Reg Id: 9UT47

     THOMAS & SONS AUTO C   3034 CLAIREMONT DR WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) C50 61
Reg Id: 9UT311

     #160 TECOLOTE GOLF C   2755 SNEAD AV E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) D59 74
Reg Id: 9UT532

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CANYON BEHIND   4604 HURON AVE. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) 61 79

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 10 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CLAIREMONT QUAD ARCO   3090   CLAIREMONT DR N 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) B39 51
     CLAIREMONT RICHFIELD   3090   CLAIREMONT CT N 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) B40 51
     CLAIREMONT SERVICE   3095   CLAIREMONT CT N 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) B42 52
     CLAIREMONT MOBIL SER   3095   CLAIREMONT DR N 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) B44 55

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MIKE S SOUTH CLAIREM   3034   CLAIREMONT CT WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) C51 70
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOUTH CLAIREMONT SHE   3034   CLAIREMONT DR WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) C52 71
     LLOYD FRED CHEVRON S   2995   CLAIREMONT CT WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) C53 72
     NYE CHEVRON STATION   2995   CLAIREMONT DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) C54 72
     DON S TEXACO SERVICE   3010   CLAIREMONT DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) C55 72
     PIPER JOE TEXACO   3010   CLAIREMONT CT WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) C56 72

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist
     Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   3076  CLAIREMONT DR NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) B41 51
     MODERN CLEANERS   3062   CLAIREMONT OR NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) B47 59
     MODERN CLEANERS E LA   3062   CLAIREMONT CT NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) B48 59
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

ROCKY HOME MILK STORE CLARIMON  San Diego Co. HMMD, SWEEPS UST
GASOLINE TANKER ROLLOVER  SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SLIC, San

 Diego Co. HMMD
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          2ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
    5  NR   NR      0      1    2 0.500          2SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

TC4654767.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    6  NR   NR      0      2    2 0.500          2LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    2  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500          1SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    1  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500          1SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    7  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          7San Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
    6  NR   NR    NR      1    4 0.250          1SWEEPS UST
    4  NR   NR    NR      0    3 0.250          1HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Records of Emergency Release Reports
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          3CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          3FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    7  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          7HAZNET
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    4  NR   NR      0      1    2 0.500          1HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          3ECHO

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
   13  NR   NR    NR    NR   10 0.125          3EDR Hist Auto
    9  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125          6EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    6  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          6RGA LUST

   86    0    1    1    6   27   51- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921176802Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3083 CLAIREMONT DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192764813Telephone:
     DAVID HOANG/OWNERContact:
     CAD084246586GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113001982envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LCat Decode:
     0.39Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921176802Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3083 CLAIREMONT DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192764813Telephone:
     DAVID HOANG/OWNERContact:
     CAD084246586GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113001982envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LCat Decode:
     0.39Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921176802Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3083 CLAIREMONT DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192764813Telephone:
     DAVID HOANG/OWNERContact:
     CAD084246586GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113001982envid:

HAZNET:

Site 1 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3083 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A1 HAZNETCLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS S113001982

TC4654767.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

19 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Transfer StationMethod Decode:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LCat Decode:
     0.39Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921176802Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3083 CLAIREMONT DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192764813Telephone:
     DAVID HOANG/OWNERContact:
     CAD084246586GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113001982envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LCat Decode:
     Not reportedTons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921176802Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3083 CLAIREMONT DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192764813Telephone:
     DAVID HOANG/OWNERContact:
     CAD084246586GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113001982envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LCat Decode:
     Not reportedTons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS  (Continued) S113001982

          1980Year:
          CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERSName:

          LAUNDRIES SELF SERVEType:
          1975Year:
          CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

Site 2 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3083   CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A2 EDR Hist CleanerCLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS 1009129951

TC4654767.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          LAUNDRIES SELF SERVEType:

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1009129951

          3083  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2008Year:
          CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERSName:

          3083  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2007Year:
          CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERSName:

          3083  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2006Year:
          CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERSName:

          3083  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2003Year:
          MASTER DRY CLEANERSName:

          3083  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2002Year:
          MASTER DRY CLEANERSName:

          3083  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2001Year:
          MASTER DRY CLEANERSName:

          LAUNDRIES SELF SERVEType:
          1970Year:
          NORGE VILLAGEName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

Site 3 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3083  CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A3 EDR Hist Cleaner 1009128454

2003     CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS     3083 CLAIREMONT DR
2004     CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS     3083 CLAIREMONT DR
2005     CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS     3083 CLAIREMONT DR
2006     CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS     3083 CLAIREMONT DR
2007     CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS     3083 CLAIREMONT DR
2007     CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS     3083 CLAIREMONT DR

RGA LUST:

Site 4 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3083 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A4 RGA LUSTCLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS S114603737
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              T0607300590Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              01/25/1996Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301918Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              01/25/1996Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301918Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/25/1996Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301918Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/25/1996Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301918Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              01/25/1996Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607301918Global Id:

                              05/09/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607301918Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H05865-002LOC Case Number:
                              9UT3150RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              05/09/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1941443Longitude:
                              32.7943736Latitude:
                              T0607301918Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

HIST CORTESESite 5 of 38 in cluster A
SWEEPS UST

Actual:
311 ft.

Property San Diego Co. HMMDSAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target SAN DIEGO CO. SAM3001 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A5 LUSTCHUCK UNOCAL #5585 S102440386
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   /  /Prelim Assess:
   10/22/90Submit Workplan:
   07/24/1990Confirm Date:
   06/07/1990Date Stopped:
   06/14/1990Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Not reportedHow Stopped:
   Subsurface MonitoringHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   approved site
   Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H05865-001Local Case:
   9UT1798Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              10/22/1990Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607300590Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              06/07/1990Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607300590Global Id:

                              01/31/1992Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607300590Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H05865-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT1798RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              01/31/1992Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1940652Longitude:
                              32.7943981Latitude:

CHUCK UNOCAL #5585  (Continued) S102440386
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 105865 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    UNION OIL CO OF CA DBA UNOCALUST Owner:
                    92622-2390Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    BREAFacility City:
                    PO BOX 2390Facility Address:
                    UNOCAL CORPORATIONFacility Owner:
                    12/31/1995Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    02/17/1995Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-680-09-00APN:
                    CAL000016177EPA Id Number:
                    6HK29Business Type:
                    105865Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                    1/25/1996Date Began:
                    5/9/1996Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05865-002Case Number:

                    6/7/1990Date Began:
                    1/31/1992Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05865-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   Low priority. Priority ranking can change over time.Priority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Not reportedBeneficial Use:
   UNKGW Depth:
   Not reportedBasin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   1/27/92Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   06/14/1990Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:

CHUCK UNOCAL #5585  (Continued) S102440386

TC4654767.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    12000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1405Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    105865Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 105865 T004UST Name:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1965-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1990-07-06 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    280Capacity Gallons:
                    5585-34Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    105865Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 105865 T003UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1965-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1990-07-06 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    5585-11Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    105865Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 105865 T002UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1965-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1990-07-06 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    5585-22Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    105865Permit Number:

CHUCK UNOCAL #5585  (Continued) S102440386
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005865-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5865Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    EXTERNAL MONITORING:  MONTHLY (MINIMUM)  GROUND WATER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    26Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    LINED TRENCHPipe Type:
                    1990-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1996-01-25 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    500Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1405Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    105865Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 105865 T006UST Name:

                    EXTERNAL MONITORING:  MONTHLY (MINIMUM)  GROUND WATER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    26Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    LINED TRENCHPipe Type:
                    1990-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1996-01-25 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    12000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1405Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    105865Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 105865 T005UST Name:

                    EXTERNAL MONITORING:  MONTHLY (MINIMUM)  GROUND WATER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    26Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    LINED TRENCHPipe Type:
                    1990-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1996-01-25 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:

CHUCK UNOCAL #5585  (Continued) S102440386

TC4654767.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5865Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-005865-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5865Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          500Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005865-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5865Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005865-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5865Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:

CHUCK UNOCAL #5585  (Continued) S102440386
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    9UT1798Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

                    9UT3150Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          280Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-005865-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5865Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-005865-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:

CHUCK UNOCAL #5585  (Continued) S102440386

          FOREMAN S CHUCK UNION SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1980Year:
          FOREMAN S CHUCK UNION SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1975Year:
          FOREMAN S CHUCK UNION OIL SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 6 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3001   CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A6 EDR Hist AutoFOREMAN S CHUCK UNION SERVICE 1008998399
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1984Year:

FOREMAN S CHUCK UNION SERVICE  (Continued) 1008998399

                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.192564Longitude:
                              32.794775Latitude:
                              H10954-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608154401Global Id:
                              04/16/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              See "Site Maps/Documents" tab for Closure Letter and SummarySite History:
                              Tetrachloroethylene (PCE), Trichloroethylene (TCE)Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Soil, Soil Vapor, Under InvestigationPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CBCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.192564Longitude:
                              32.794775Latitude:
                              H10954-002Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              SLT19791500Global Id:
                              05/04/2012Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    8/16/2007Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    AXFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H10954-002Case Number:

                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    4/16/1998Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H10954-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

Site 7 of 38 in cluster A
DRYCLEANERS

Actual:
311 ft.

Property San Diego Co. HMMDSAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target SLIC3083 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A7 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMCLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS S104747056
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    plan.  HSC 25503.5(a)
                    Hazardous materials handler has not established/implemented a businessViolation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT ESTABISHED/IMPLEMENTED.Violation:
                    6HV1002Violation Code:
                    05/13/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    110954Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.40(a)
                    waste manifest from the TSD facility on site for review.  CCR 
                    Generator has not maintained the required signed copy of the hazardousViolation Citation:
                    NO TSDF SIGNED MANIFEST ONSITEViolation:
                    6HV0138Violation Code:
                    05/13/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    110954Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    waste regulations.  CCR 66265.16(a)&(b)
                    Personnel training is not adequate to ensure compliance with hazardousViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING PROGRAM NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0402Violation Code:
                    11/05/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    110954Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92117-6802Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    3083 CLAIREMONT DRFacility Address:
                    KIM LEFacility Owner:
                    12/31/2005Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    11/05/2004Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-680-10-00APN:
                    CAD084246586EPA Id Number:
                    6HK53Business Type:
                    110954Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              * Chlorinated HydrocarbonsPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747056
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    waste manifest from the TSD facility on site for review.  CCR 
                    Generator has not maintained the required signed copy of the hazardousViolation Citation:
                    NO TSDF SIGNED MANIFEST ONSITEViolation:
                    6HV0138Violation Code:
                    08/28/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207608Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92117Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    3083 CLAIREMONT DRFacility Address:
                    JHT ENTERPRISES INCFacility Owner:
                    04/30/2010Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    08/28/2008Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-680-10-00APN:
                    CAL000312045EPA Id Number:
                    6HK53Business Type:
                    207608Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    plan.  HSC 25503.5(a)
                    Hazardous materials handler has not established/implemented a businessViolation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT ESTABISHED/IMPLEMENTED.Violation:
                    6HV1002Violation Code:
                    11/05/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    110954Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    05/13/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    110954Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66265.16(d)&(e)
                    with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                    Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                    6HV0401Violation Code:
                    05/13/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    110954Facility Id:

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747056
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    921176802Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    SAN DIEGOMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    3083 CLAIREMONT DRMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    6192764813Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    3083 CLAIREMONT DRContact Address:
                    MICHELE HOANGContact Name:
                    8584961180Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    10886 MONTEGO DROwner Address:
                    MICHELE R HOANGOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    06/23/2005Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000295606EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92117Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    3083 CLAIREMONT DRFacility Address:
                    MICHELE HOANGFacility Owner:
                    04/30/2007Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    04/25/2006Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-680-10-00APN:
                    CAL000295606EPA Id Number:
                    6HK53Business Type:
                    206664Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    plan.  HSC 25503.5(a)
                    Hazardous materials handler has not established/implemented a businessViolation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT ESTABISHED/IMPLEMENTED.Violation:
                    6HV1002Violation Code:
                    01/10/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207608Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.40(a)

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747056
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    8583971157Region Code:
                    4Owner Fax:
                    921314210Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    SAN DIEGOMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    12884 STARWOOD LNMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    6192764813Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    12884 STARWOOD LNContact Address:
                    HONG TRUONGContact Name:
                    8583971157Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    12884 STARWOOD LNOwner Address:
                    J H T ENTERPRISES INCOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    09/29/2006Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000312045EPA Id:

                    Not reportedRegion Code:
                    4Owner Fax:

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747056

          3013  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2006Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

Site 8 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3013  CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A8 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015037943

2003     UNION #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2004     UNION #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR

RGA LUST:

Site 9 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3001 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A9 RGA LUSTUNION #5585 S114709104
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          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1961Year:
          CLAIREMONT CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

Site 10 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3045   CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A10 EDR Hist CleanerCLAIREMONT CLEANERS 1009128331

1992     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DRIVE
1993     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DRIVE
1994     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DRIVE

RGA LUST:

Site 11 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3001 CLAIREMONT DRIVE    N/A
A11 RGA LUSTUNOCAL SS#5585 S114713670

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Transfer StationMethod Decode:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Cat Decode:
     .6880Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921170000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3057 CLAREMONT DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192752888Telephone:
     MR LEEContact:
     CAC001381944GEPAID:
     1999Year:
     S112886564envid:

HAZNET:

Site 12 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3057 CLAREMONT DR    N/A
A12 HAZNETCHINESE GARDEN S112886564
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1997     UNOCAL STATION NO. 5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
1998     UNOCAL STATION NO. 5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2000     UNOCAL STATION NO. 5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2001     UNOCAL STATION NO. 5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2002     UNOCAL STATION NO. 5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2003     UNOCAL STATION NO. 5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2004     UNOCAL STATION NO. 5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR

RGA LUST:

Site 13 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3001 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A13 RGA LUSTUNOCAL STATION NO. 5585 S114713984

     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LCat Decode:
     0.225Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921314210Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12884 STARWOOD LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192764813Telephone:
     HONG TRUONGContact:
     CAL000312045GEPAID:
     2008Year:
     S113144635envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LCat Decode:
     0.1475Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921314210Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12884 STARWOOD LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192764813Telephone:
     HONG TRUONGContact:
     CAL000312045GEPAID:
     2009Year:
     S113144635envid:

HAZNET:

Site 14 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3083 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A14 HAZNETCLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS S113144635
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     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LCat Decode:
     0.34Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921314210Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12884 STARWOOD LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192764813Telephone:
     HONG TRUONGContact:
     CAL000312045GEPAID:
     2007Year:
     S113144635envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERS  (Continued) S113144635

1995     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
1996     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
1997     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
1998     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2000     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2001     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2002     UNOCAL SS#5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR

RGA LUST:

Site 15 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3001 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A15 RGA LUSTUNOCAL SS#5585 S114713671

          LAUNDRIES SELF SERVEType:
          1980Year:
          CLAIREMONT WASHETTEName:

          LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANERSType:
          1975Year:
          CLAIREMONT LAUNDRY & CLEANERSName:

          LAUNDRIES-SELF SERVEType:
          1961Year:
          CLAIREMONT WASHETTEName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

Site 16 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3043   CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A16 EDR Hist CleanerCLAIREMONT WASHETTE 1009127831
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          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2012Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2011Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2010Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2009Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2008Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2007Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2004Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2003Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2000Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          3043  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          1999Year:
          CLAIREMONT COIN LAUNDRYName:

          LAUNDRIES SELF SERVEType:
          1984Year:
          CLAIREMONT WASHETTEName:

CLAIREMONT WASHETTE  (Continued) 1009127831

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          UNION OIL STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 17 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3001   CLAIREMONT CT    N/A
A17 EDR Hist AutoUNION OIL STATION 1008999988
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          3089  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2011Year:
          CLAIREMONT VILLAGE CLEANERSName:

          3089  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2010Year:
          SAN DIEGO LAUNDRY EQUIPMENTName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

Site 18 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3089  CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A18 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015039611

     1995Year:
     S113040565envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     RecyclerMethod Decode:
     Tank bottom wasteCat Decode:
     .8340Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Tank bottom wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927995376Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 25376Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7144286560Telephone:
     UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIContact:
     CAL000046566GEPAID:
     1995Year:
     S113040565envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     RecyclerMethod Decode:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteCat Decode:
     1.1467Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927995376Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 25376Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7144286560Telephone:
     UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIContact:
     CAL000046566GEPAID:
     1996Year:
     S113040565envid:

HAZNET:

Site 19 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3001 CLAIRMONT DRIVE    N/A
A19 HAZNETUNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5585 S113040565
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1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues 10 percent or moreCat Decode:
     0.35020000000Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues 10 percent or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080011059TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927995376Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 25376Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7144286560Telephone:
     UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIContact:
     CAL000046566GEPAID:
     1993Year:
     S113040565envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     RecyclerMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .0000Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927995376Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 25376Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7144286560Telephone:
     UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIContact:
     CAL000046566GEPAID:
     1995Year:
     S113040565envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureCat Decode:
     .4587Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927995376Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 25376Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7144286560Telephone:
     UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIContact:
     CAL000046566GEPAID:

UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5585  (Continued) S113040565
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             298Gallons:
                                             SewageSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             ResidenceSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/19/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             City of San DiegoAgency:
                                             2007Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/20/2007OES notification:
                                             7-7216OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 20 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3089 CLAIREMONT DR.    N/A
A20 CHMIRS S109038344
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                                             150 gallons were recovered.
                                             A private lateral overflow into lawn and gutter.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:

  (Continued) S109038344

                              So Others May Eat Recycling CorporationOrganization Name:
                              223495Organization ID:
                              9:00 am - 4:00 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 1:00 pmSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 4:00 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 1:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 4:00 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 1:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 4:00 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 1:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              CLOSEDWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              CLOSEDTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              9:00 am - 4:00 pm; Closed 12:00 pm - 1:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              06/27/2015Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (858) 414-8281Phone Number:
                              somerecycling@gmail.comEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              92123Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              San DiegoMailing City:
                              9222 Chesapeake DrMailing Address:
                              RC228785.001Cert Id:
                              228785Reg Id:

SWRCY:

Site 21 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3015 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A21 SWRCYSOME RECYCLING CLAIREMONT S118156817
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                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205261Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    09/24/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205261Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    DIESEL FUELName:
                    68476-34-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205261Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    REACTIVEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    BATTERY ELECTROLYTEOther Information:
                    SULFURIC ACIDName:
                    7664-93-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205261Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92121Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    10450 PACIFIC CENTER CTFacility Address:
                    TIME WARNER CABLEFacility Owner:
                    09/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    06/30/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-680-10-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK52Business Type:
                    205261Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 22 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3049 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A22 San Diego Co. HMMDTIME WARNER CABLE S106880127
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                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Did not have adequate employee training program 2732  &/or 25504( c)Violation Citation:
                    EMPLOYEE TRAINING NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV1015Violation Code:
                    09/24/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    205261Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    required. 25270.5 (c)
                    Spill Prevention Countermeasures & Control Plan not prepared asViolation Citation:
                    SPCC PLAN NOT PREPAREDViolation:
                    6HV1012Violation Code:
                    04/16/2007Inspection Date:

TIME WARNER CABLE  (Continued) S106880127

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110055671269DFR URL:
                                   110055671269Registry ID:
                                   1016420103Envid:

ECHO:

STATE MASTER
Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055671269Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 23 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target ECHO3049 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A23 FINDSCA-1918_DIST HUB SITE_TIME WARNER CABLE, INC. 1016420103

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 24 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92101
Target 3001 CLAIREMONT DR.    N/A
A24 ERNS 90170098

                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             Not reportedOES notification:
                                             010461OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 25 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3081 CLAIREMONT DRIVE    N/A
A25 CHMIRS S100275713
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                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             Not reportedSubstance:
                                             10-MAY-91E Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             Not reportedContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             23-APR-90Incident Date:
                                             Not reportedAgency:
                                             88-92Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Not reportedCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             619 533-4300Facility Telephone:
                                             23-APR-90Report Date:
                                             CHARLES R.W. BLACK #373Reporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             PProperty Management:
                                             65Estimated Temperature:
                                             500Surrounding Area:
                                             1421Time Completed:
                                             1320Time Notified:
                                             053203Agency Incident Number:
                                             37140Agency Id Number:
                                             500Property Use:
                                             23-APR-90Date Completed:

  (Continued) S100275713
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedDescription:
                                             NComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:

  (Continued) S100275713

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      Not reportedInterim Remedial Actions:
   Administratively opened on database, however no file physically existsFile Dispn:
   Low priority. Priority ranking can change over time.Priority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   No Beneficial groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   100+GW Depth:
   906.50Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   5/9/96Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   01/25/1996Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   3/1/96Remed Action:
   01/25/1996Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   /  /Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   01/25/1996Date Stopped:
   01/25/1996Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   Not reportedCause:
   Not reportedSource:
   Not reportedHow Stopped:
   Not reportedHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
   H05865-002Local Case:
   9UT3150Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

Site 26 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3001 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A26 LUSTUNOCAL STATION NO. 5585 S100727175
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    10/04/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    154085Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    trash, etc. 25189.5
                    Illegal disposal of photoprocessing/ hazardous waste to the sewer,Violation Citation:
                    ILLEGAL DISPOSAL OF PHOTO/HAZWASTEViolation:
                    6HV4441Violation Code:
                    10/04/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    154085Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE ORGANIC LIQUIDS FROM CHEMICLAVEOther Information:
                    WASTE 212 OXYGENATED SOLVENTSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    154085Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    ISOLYSEROther Information:
                    WASTE 902 INFECTIOUS WASTE, SHARPSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    154085Facility Id:

Inactive Permits:

                    YGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92117-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    3065 CLAIREMONT DR #CFacility Address:
                    KAZ NEWMAN DMD & ATA SOTO DMDFacility Owner:
                    08/31/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    03/08/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-680-10-00APN:
                    CAL000139717EPA Id Number:
                    6HK10Business Type:
                    154085Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 27 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3065 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A27 San Diego Co. HMMDKAZ NEWMAN DMD & ATA SOTO DMD S106068831
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    117945(b)
                    documents for waste shipped offsite for at least 2 years (SQG).
                    Generator did not retain on file disposal receipts and/or trackingViolation Citation:
                    SQG:NO MED WASTE DISPOSAL RECORDSViolation:
                    6HV4303Violation Code:
                    03/08/2011Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    154085Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25189.5(a) or 25189(d)
                    point (ground, storm drain, sewer system, trash, or air).  HSC 
                    Disposal or causing the disposal of hazardous waste to an unauthorizedViolation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE:UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSALViolation:
                    6HV0301Violation Code:
                    07/23/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    154085Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    review (SQG). 117945
                    Medical Waste Management Plan or equivalent information not onsite forViolation Citation:
                    SQG:MWMP OR EQUIV NOT ONSITEViolation:
                    6HV4309Violation Code:

KAZ NEWMAN DMD & ATA SOTO DMD  (Continued) S106068831

          3083  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2012Year:
          AUTO TOWName:

          3083  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2011Year:
          AUTO TOWName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

Site 28 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3083  CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A28 EDR Hist Auto 1015410587

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 29 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3081 CLAIRMONT DR    N/A
A29 ERNS 90167246
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              1965Year Installed:
                              5585-34Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1965Year Installed:
                              5585-11Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1965Year Installed:
                              5585-11Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1965Year Installed:
                              5585-22Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1965Year Installed:
                              5585-22Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0003Total Tanks:
                              SAN DIEGO, CA 92108Owner City,St,Zip:
                              123 CAMINO DE LA REINAOwner Address:
                              UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIOwner Name:
                              6192761210Telephone:
                              CHARLES FOREMAN, INC.Contact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000013363Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002F47D.pdfURL:
                              0002F47DFile Number:

HIST UST:

Site 30 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3001 CLAIREMONT DRIVE    N/A
A30 HIST USTSTATION 5585 U001572874
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000280Tank Capacity:
                              1965Year Installed:
                              5585-34Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000280Tank Capacity:

STATION 5585  (Continued) U001572874

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    HAULER: SAN DIEGO X-RAYOther Information:
                    WASTE 541 PHOTOCHEM/PHOTOPROC WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    202392Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92037Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    LA JOLLAFacility City:
                    5558 AVENIDA FIESTAFacility Address:
                    DR. RONALD AND MARY OBSERSTEIN, DCFacility Owner:
                    11/30/2012Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    01/24/2006Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-680-10-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK15Business Type:
                    202392Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 31 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3065 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A31 San Diego Co. HMMDLIFE CHIROPRACTIC CENTER S106072324
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     INR000110197TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CAMP HILL, PA 170112400Mailing City,St,Zip:
     30 HUNTER LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7177308225Telephone:
     STEPHANIE A. CAIATIContact:
     CAL000379885GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     S113802897envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Pharmaceutical wasteCat Decode:
     0.004Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Pharmaceutical wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CAMP HILL, PA 170112400Mailing City,St,Zip:
     30 HUNTER LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7177308225Telephone:
     STEPHANIE A. CAIATIContact:
     CAL000379885GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     S113802897envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureCat Decode:
     0.004Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD074196338TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CAMP HILL, PA 170112400Mailing City,St,Zip:
     30 HUNTER LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7177308225Telephone:
     STEPHANIE A. CAIATIContact:
     CAL000379885GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     S113802897envid:

HAZNET:

Site 32 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3081 CLAIREMONT DR # B    N/A
A32 HAZNETRITE AID #5654 S113802897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

12 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureCat Decode:
     0.026Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     INR000110197TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CAMP HILL, PA 170112400Mailing City,St,Zip:
     30 HUNTER LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7177308225Telephone:
     STEPHANIE A. CAIATIContact:
     CAL000379885GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     S113802897envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Aqueous solution (2 < pH < 12.5) containing reactive anions ...Cat Decode:
     0.0025Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution (2 < pH < 12.5) containing reactive anions ...Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     INR000110197TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CAMP HILL, PA 170112400Mailing City,St,Zip:
     30 HUNTER LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7177308225Telephone:
     STEPHANIE A. CAIATIContact:
     CAL000379885GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     S113802897envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.0005Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:

RITE AID #5654  (Continued) S113802897
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Other organic solidsCat Decode:
     0.17Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921231763Mailing City,St,Zip:
     8745 AERO DR STE 330Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6199339695Telephone:
     JOE RUFFNERContact:
     CAC002626673GEPAID:
     2008Year:
     S112967848envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteMethod Decode:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteCat Decode:
     0.9174Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921231763Mailing City,St,Zip:
     8745 AERO DR STE 330Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6199339695Telephone:
     JOE RUFFNERContact:
     CAC002626673GEPAID:
     2008Year:
     S112967848envid:

HAZNET:

Site 33 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3061 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A33 HAZNETPINNACLE REALTY COMPANY S112967848

                    RITE AID CORPORATIONFacility Owner:
                    04/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    09/12/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-670-03-00APN:
                    CAR000212423EPA Id Number:
                    6HK42Business Type:
                    139311Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 34 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target 3081 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A34 San Diego Co. HMMDRITE AID #5654 S106065932
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                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE CORROSIVE - ACIDICOther Information:
                    WASTE 791 LIQUIDS WITH PH <OR= 2Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE OXIDIZERSOther Information:
                    WASTE 131 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/REACTIVE ANIONName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    AEROSOLS AND FLAMMABLESOther Information:
                    WASTE 214 UNSPEC SOLVENT MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE CORROSIVE - BASESOther Information:
                    WASTE 123 UNSPECIFIED ALKALINE SOL’NName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    STATE REGULATED TOXIC WASTESOther Information:
                    WASTE 135 UNSPECIFIED AQUEOUS SOL’NName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    YGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    17011Facility Zip:
                    PAFacility State:
                    Camp HillFacility City:
                    30 HUNTER LNFacility Address:

RITE AID #5654  (Continued) S106065932
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                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE CORROSIVE - BASESOther Information:
                    WASTE 123 UNSPECIFIED ALKALINE SOL’NName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    STATE REGULATED TOXIC WASTESOther Information:
                    WASTE 135 UNSPECIFIED AQUEOUS SOL’NName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    17011Facility Zip:
                    PAFacility State:
                    Camp HillFacility City:
                    30 HUNTER LNFacility Address:
                    RITE AID CORPORATIONFacility Owner:
                    04/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    09/12/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-670-03-00APN:
                    CAR000212423EPA Id Number:
                    6HK42Business Type:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 902 INFECTIOUS WASTE, SHARPSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTEOther Information:
                    WASTE 311 PHARMACEUTICAL WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

RITE AID #5654  (Continued) S106065932
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                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 902 INFECTIOUS WASTE, SHARPSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTEOther Information:
                    WASTE 311 PHARMACEUTICAL WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE CORROSIVE - ACIDICOther Information:
                    WASTE 791 LIQUIDS WITH PH <OR= 2Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE OXIDIZERSOther Information:
                    WASTE 131 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/REACTIVE ANIONName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    AEROSOLS AND FLAMMABLESOther Information:
                    WASTE 214 UNSPEC SOLVENT MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    139311Facility Id:

RITE AID #5654  (Continued) S106065932

                    05/30/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-680-10-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK10Business Type:
                    153379Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Site 35 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target CHMIRS3007 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A35 San Diego Co. HMMDCLAIREMONT VILLAGE PET CLINIC S106068307
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                    6HV4209Violation Code:
                    02/04/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    153379Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    than 30 days at greater than 0C room temperatures. 118285( c)
                    Storage time exceeded for full sharps container(s), stored greaterViolation Citation:
                    FULL SHARPS STORED > 30 DAYS AT >0CViolation:
                    6HV4306Violation Code:
                    02/04/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    153379Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    SHARPSOther Information:
                    WASTE 902 INFECTIOUS WASTE, SHARPSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    153379Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    RED BAGSOther Information:
                    WASTE 901 INFECTIOUS WASTE, GENERALName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    153379Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    X-RAY FIXEROther Information:
                    WASTE 541 PHOTOCHEM/PHOTOPROC WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    153379Facility Id:

Inactive Permits:

                    YGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92117-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    3007 CLAIREMONT DR #GFacility Address:
                    DR. PERRY DIAMONDFacility Owner:
                    05/31/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE PET CLINIC  (Continued) S106068307
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                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             238Quantity Released:
                                             SewageSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             NoSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             6/1/2011Incident Date:
                                             City of San Diego Public UtilitiesAgency:
                                             2011Year:
                                             1421Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             Merchant/BusinessSpill Site:
                                             NoWaterway:
                                             YesWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/01/2011OES notification:
                                             1-3304OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    address, and phone number. 68.1205
                    Red bags, sharps containers not labeled with generator’s name,Violation Citation:
                    NO GENERATOR’S INFO ON RED BAGS/SHARPSViolation:

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE PET CLINIC  (Continued) S106068307
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                                             recover all of the release.
                                             lateral caused the release. They were able to
                                             Caller states an unknown blockage on a privateDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:

CLAIREMONT VILLAGE PET CLINIC  (Continued) S106068307

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110055829475DFR URL:
                                   110055829475Registry ID:
                                   1016431532Envid:

ECHO:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055829475Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 36 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target ECHO3081 CLAIREMONT DR # B    N/A
A36 FINDSRITE AID #5654 1016431532
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2005     CHUCK UNOCAL #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2006     CHUCK UNOCAL #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2007     CHUCK UNOCAL #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2007     CHUCK UNOCAL #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2008     CHUCK UNOCAL #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2009     CHUCK UNOCAL #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2010     CHUCK UNOCAL #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2011     CHUCK UNOCAL #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR
2012     CHUCK UNOCAL #5585     3001 CLAIREMONT DR

RGA LUST:

Site 37 of 38 in cluster A

Actual:
311 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 3001 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
A37 RGA LUSTCHUCK UNOCAL #5585 S114601433

                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (503) 685-6563Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    WILSONVILLE, OR 97070
                    9275 SW PEYTON LNOwner/operator address:
                    THRIFTY PAYLESSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 275-1100Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
                    3081 CLAIREMONT DR STE BContact address:
                    STEVE  WILSONContact:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
                    CLAIREMONT DR STE BMailing address:
                    CA0001012442EPA ID:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
                    3081 CLAIREMONT DR STE BFacility address:
                    PAYLESS NO 4180Facility name:
                    01/25/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

Site 38 of 38 in cluster A
ECHO

Actual:
311 ft.

Property HAZNETSAN DIEGO, CA  92117
Target FINDS3081 CLAIREMONT DR STE B CA0001012442
A38 RCRA-SQGPAYLESS NO 4180 1000985182
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     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921176802Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3081 CLAIREMONT DR STE BMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192751100Telephone:
     THRIFTY PAYLESSContact:
     CA0001012442GEPAID:
     1997Year:
     1000985182envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     RecyclerMethod Decode:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteCat Decode:
     .0250Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921176802Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3081 CLAIREMONT DR STE BMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192751100Telephone:
     THRIFTY PAYLESSContact:
     CA0001012442GEPAID:
     1998Year:
     1000985182envid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002623661Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

PAYLESS NO 4180  (Continued) 1000985182
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002623661DFR URL:
                                   110002623661Registry ID:
                                   1000985182Envid:

ECHO:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Transfer StationMethod Decode:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteCat Decode:
     .1459Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613976TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921176802Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3081 CLAIREMONT DR STE BMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192751100Telephone:
     THRIFTY PAYLESSContact:
     CA0001012442GEPAID:
     1995Year:
     1000985182envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Transfer StationMethod Decode:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteCat Decode:
     .1251Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613976TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921176802Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3081 CLAIREMONT DR STE BMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192751100Telephone:
     THRIFTY PAYLESSContact:
     CA0001012442GEPAID:
     1996Year:
     1000985182envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Transfer StationMethod Decode:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteCat Decode:
     .1251Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613976TSD EPA ID:

PAYLESS NO 4180  (Continued) 1000985182
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          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1975Year:
          CLAIREMONT QUAD ARCOName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

72 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster B
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
319 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
North 3090   CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
B39 EDR Hist AutoCLAIREMONT QUAD ARCO 1008997719

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          CLAIREMONT RICHFIELD SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          CLAIREMONT RICHFIELD SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

72 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster B
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
319 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
North 3090   CLAIREMONT CT    N/A
B40 EDR Hist AutoCLAIREMONT RICHFIELD SERVICE 1008998586

          DAISY CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2007Year:
          LELE S CLEANING & TRAILORINGName:

          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2006Year:
          LELES CLEANING & TRAILORINGName:

          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2005Year:
          LELES CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2005Year:
          LELES CLEANERS & TAILORINGName:

          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2004Year:
          DAISY CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2000Year:
          DAISY CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

74 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster B
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
317 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
NNW 3076  CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
B41 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015039400
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          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2012Year:
          LELES CLEANERSName:

          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2011Year:
          LELES CLEANERSName:

          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2010Year:
          LELES CLEANERSName:

          3076  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2008Year:

  (Continued) 1015039400

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          OR CLAIREMONT SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          CLAIREMONT SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

76 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster B
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
322 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
North 3095   CLAIREMONT CT    N/A
B42 EDR Hist AutoCLAIREMONT SERVICE 1008998587

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92117-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    3095 CLA CLAIREMONT DRFacility Address:
                    MOBIL OIL CORPORATIONFacility Owner:
                    06/30/2002Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                    425-670-04-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK03Business Type:
                    113318Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

76 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster B
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
322 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
North HIST UST3095 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
B43 San Diego Co. HMMDCHARLES HICKMAN U001573061
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                    4Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    113318Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 113318 T004UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    3Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    113318Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 113318 T003UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    LEADEDOther Content Info:
                    LEADEDUST Contents:
                    8000Capacity Gallons:
                    2Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    113318Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 113318 T002UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    113318Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 113318 T001UST Name:

UST:

CHARLES HICKMAN  (Continued) U001573061
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                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00008000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              LOS ANGELES, CA 90017Owner City,St,Zip:
                              612 S. FLOWER STREETOwner Address:
                              MOBIL OIL CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                              6192764850Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000039412Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002F042.pdfURL:
                              0002F042File Number:

HIST UST:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    280Capacity Gallons:

CHARLES HICKMAN  (Continued) U001573061
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Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000280Tank Capacity:

CHARLES HICKMAN  (Continued) U001573061

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1984Year:
          CLAIREMONT MOBIL SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1980Year:
          CLAIREMONT MOBIL SERVICEName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1975Year:
          CLAIREMONT MOBIL SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

76 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster B
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
322 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
North 3095   CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
B44 EDR Hist AutoCLAIREMONT MOBIL SERVICE 1008998588

                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121247 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    SAN DIEGO GLASS & PAINT COMPANUST Owner:
                    92112-0991Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    PO BOX 991Facility Address:
                    SAN DIEGO GLASS & PAINT COMPANFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                    425-710-12-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    121247Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

76 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster C
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
295 ft.

< 1/8 HIST USTSAN DIEGO, CA  92117
West SWEEPS UST3020 CLAIREMONT DRIVE    N/A
C45 San Diego Co. HMMDSAN DIEGO GLASS AND PAINT COMPAN U001573076
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                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0001Total Tanks:
                              SAN DIEGO, CA 92113Owner City,St,Zip:
                              1827 MAIN STREETOwner Address:
                              SAN DIEGO GLASS & PAINT COMPANOwner Name:
                              6192760400Telephone:
                              MIKE LACOMBE-MANAGERContact Name:
                              RETAIL HOME CENTER COther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000014921Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002F288.pdfURL:
                              0002F288File Number:

HIST UST:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-021247-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021644Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          21247Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1966-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121247Permit Number:

SAN DIEGO GLASS AND PAINT COMPAN  (Continued) U001573076
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Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

SAN DIEGO GLASS AND PAINT COMPAN  (Continued) U001573076

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              11/18/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302771Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              11/18/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302771Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              12/11/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302771Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              12/11/1986Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607302771Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              11/18/1986Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607302771Global Id:

                              02/01/1995Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607302771Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H21247-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT47RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              02/01/1995Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.194377Longitude:
                              32.794835Latitude:
                              T0607302771Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

76 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster C
0.014 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
295 ft.

< 1/8 SWEEPS USTSAN DIEGO, CA  92110
West SAN DIEGO CO. SAM3020 CLAIREMONT    N/A
C46 LUSTSAN DIEGO GLASS AND PAINT S104164178
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          ActiveStatus:
SWEEPS UST:

                    12/11/1986Date Began:
                    2/1/1995Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H21247-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   2BPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Municipal groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   >12FGW Depth:
   907.11Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   SELEnforce Type:
   2/1/95Closed Date:
   12/11/86Enforce Date:
   12/11/1986Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   07/30/1987Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   02/07/1987Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   11/18/1986Confirm Date:
   11/18/1986Date Stopped:
   11/18/1986Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   CorrosionCause:
   TankSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no remedial actionAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H21247-001Local Case:
   9UT47Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              12/11/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302771Global Id:

SAN DIEGO GLASS AND PAINT  (Continued) S104164178
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                    9UT47Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021644Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          21247Comp Number:

SAN DIEGO GLASS AND PAINT  (Continued) S104164178

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1970Year:
          MODERN CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

76 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster B
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
312 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
NNW 3062   CLAIREMONT OR    N/A
B47 EDR Hist CleanerMODERN CLEANERS 1009128381

          CLEANERS AND DYERSType:
          1966Year:
          MODERN CLEANERS E LAUNDRYName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

76 ft. Site 8 of 9 in cluster B
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
312 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
NNW 3062   CLAIREMONT CT    N/A
B48 EDR Hist CleanerMODERN CLEANERS E LAUNDRY 1009130005

                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002B45C.pdfURL:
                              0002B45CFile Number:

HIST UST:

80 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster C
0.015 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
304 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
WNW HAZNET3034 CLAIREMONT DRIVE    N/A
C49 HIST USTHENRYS SHELL S113157483
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     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureCat Decode:
     0.0375Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD093459485TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921170000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3034 CLAIREMONT DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6193343040Telephone:
     WALEED YOUSIF PRESIDENTContact:
     CAL000347861GEPAID:
     2010Year:
     S113157483envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteMethod Decode:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureCat Decode:
     0.0225Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921170000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3034 CLAIREMONT DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6193343040Telephone:
     WALEED YOUSIF PRESIDENTContact:
     CAL000347861GEPAID:
     2011Year:
     S113157483envid:

HAZNET:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:

HENRYS SHELL  (Continued) S113157483
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     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureCat Decode:
     0.0325Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD093459485TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 92117Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3034 CLAIREMONT DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6193343040Telephone:
     WALEED YOUSIF PRESIDENTContact:
     CAL000347861GEPAID:
     2009Year:
     S113157483envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

HENRYS SHELL  (Continued) S113157483

                              nasser.sionit@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                              San DiegoCity:
                              P.O. Box 129261Address:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              NASSER SIONITContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0607301876Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H13481-003LOC Case Number:
                              9UT311RB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              NSCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              03/11/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.193931Longitude:
                              32.795026Latitude:
                              T0607301876Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

HIST CORTESE
80 ft. SWEEPS USTSite 4 of 10 in cluster C
0.015 mi. San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
304 ft.

< 1/8 SLICSAN DIEGO, CA  92117
WNW SAN DIEGO CO. SAM3034 CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
C50 LUSTTHOMAS & SONS AUTO CENTER S100355811
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   No Beneficial groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   >40’GW Depth:
   906.50Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   SELEnforce Type:
   3/11/98Closed Date:
   12/26/91Enforce Date:
   12/26/1991Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   12/26/1991Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   12/26/1991Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   12/26/1991Confirm Date:
   12/26/1991Date Stopped:
   12/26/1991Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   approved site
   Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H13481-003Local Case:
   9UT311Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              03/05/1998Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607301876Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              12/26/1991Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607301876Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              12/26/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607301876Global Id:

                              03/11/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607301876Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:

THOMAS & SONS AUTO CENTER  (Continued) S100355811
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                              T0608147258Global Id:
                              02/10/1992Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.193927Longitude:
                              32.795058Latitude:
                              H13481-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608124005Global Id:
                              01/19/1988Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    12/26/1991Date Began:
                    3/11/1998Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H13481-003Case Number:

                    1/15/1991Date Began:
                    2/10/1992Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Failed Integrity TestFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H13481-002Case Number:

                    12/18/1986Date Began:
                    1/19/1988Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Failed Integrity TestFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H13481-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   1CPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:

THOMAS & SONS AUTO CENTER  (Continued) S100355811
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                    113481Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    waste as defined by law.  CCR 66262.11 & 66260.200( c)
                    Generator of a waste has not determined if that waste is a hazardousViolation Citation:
                    WASTE DETERMINATION NOT MADEViolation:
                    6HV0304Violation Code:
                    05/14/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    203519Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    01/31/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    203519Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92117Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    3034 CLAIREMONT DRFacility Address:
                    WISAM YONANFacility Owner:
                    09/30/2010Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    01/31/2008Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-710-14-00APN:
                    CAL000283102EPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    203519Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.193927Longitude:
                              32.795058Latitude:
                              H13481-002Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
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                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    113481Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 113481 T003UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1991-12-26 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    4000Capacity Gallons:
                    1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    113481Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 113481 T002UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1991-12-26 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    4000Capacity Gallons:
                    2Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    113481Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 113481 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    HENRY AYOUBUST Owner:
                    92117-6801Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    3034 CLAIREMONT DRFacility Address:
                    TONY THOMASFacility Owner:
                    01/31/2005Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    03/19/2004Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-710-14-00APN:
                    CAL000144556EPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
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                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    03/19/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    113481Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    deteriorated or leaking containers  CCR 66265.174
                    Hazardous waste storage area is not being inspected weekly forViolation Citation:
                    STORAGE AREA: NO WEEKLY INSPECTIONViolation:
                    6HV0208Violation Code:
                    03/19/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    113481Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    03/19/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    113481Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1991-12-26 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    500Capacity Gallons:
                    4Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    113481Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 113481 T004UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1991-12-26 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    6000Capacity Gallons:
                    3Additional Id:
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                    OILS, LUBRICATINGName:
                    8002-05-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211407Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92117Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    3034 CLAIREMONT DRFacility Address:
                    THOMAS & BROS., INCFacility Owner:
                    09/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    08/23/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    425-710-14-00APN:
                    CAL000283102EPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    211407Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    25189.5(a) or 25189(d)
                    point (ground, storm drain, sewer system, trash, or air).  HSC 
                    Disposal or causing the disposal of hazardous waste to an unauthorizedViolation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE:UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSALViolation:
                    6HV0301Violation Code:
                    03/19/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    113481Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66265.171
                    in poor condition to another container in good condition.  CCR
                    Failed to transfer hazardous waste from a container that leaked or wasViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER: POOR CONDITIONViolation:
                    6HV0205Violation Code:
                    03/19/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    113481Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    03/19/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    113481Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
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                    Used oil filters not properly drained, stored, or labeled prior toViolation Citation:
                    OIL FILTERS IMPROPERLY MANAGEDViolation:
                    6HV0215Violation Code:
                    08/23/2011Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211407Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED LEAD ACID BATTERIESOther Information:
                    WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211407Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211407Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    DRAINED USED OIL FILTERS - HAULER IS VORTEXOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211407Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                    WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211407Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    PARTS WASHER, NAPTHA SOLVENTOther Information:
                    WASTE 213 HYDROCARBON SOLVENTSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211407Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
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          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-013481-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-022794Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13481Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-013481-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-022794Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13481Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-022794Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          13481Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Business Plan not certified annually. 25505(d) & (e)(2)Violation Citation:
                    HMBP NOT CERTIFIED ANNUALLYViolation:
                    6HV1017Violation Code:
                    08/23/2011Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    211407Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    transport for the purpose of metal reclamation.  CCR 66266.130
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                    9UT311Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-013481-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-022794Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13481Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-013481-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-022794Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13481Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          4000Capacity:

THOMAS & SONS AUTO CENTER  (Continued) S100355811

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          EARL S SOUTH CLAIREMONT SHELLName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

80 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster C
0.015 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
304 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
WNW 3034   CLAIREMONT CT    N/A
C51 EDR Hist AutoMIKE S SOUTH CLAIREMONT SHELL 1008997026

TC4654767.2s   Page 70



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          3034  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2012Year:
          THOMAS & BROS AUTO CENTERName:

          3034  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2011Year:
          THOMAS & BROS AUTO CENTERName:

          3034  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2010Year:
          THOMAS & BROTHERS AUTO CTRName:

          3034  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2004Year:
          THOMAS & SONS AUTO CTR INCName:

          3034  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2002Year:
          CLAIREMONT AUTO CTRName:

          3034  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2001Year:
          THOMAS & SONS AUTO CTRName:

          3034  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          2000Year:
          CLAIREMONT AUTO CENTERName:

          3034  CLAIREMONT DRAddress:
          1999Year:
          CLAIREMONT AUTO CENTERName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          MIKE S SOUTH CLAIREMONT SHELLName:

MIKE S SOUTH CLAIREMONT SHELL  (Continued) 1008997026

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1984Year:
          HENRY S SHELLName:

          A T S AUTOMATICType:
          1980Year:
          ERIK S INDEPENDENT PORCHE V W AUDI SERVICEName:

          AUTOMOBILE REPAIRINGType:
          1975Year:
          CLAIREMONT AUTO CLINICName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1961Year:
          SOUTH CLAIREMONT SHELL SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

80 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster C
0.015 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
304 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
WNW 3034   CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
C52 EDR Hist AutoSOUTH CLAIREMONT SHELL SERVICE 1008997846
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          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          LLOYD FRED CHEVRON STATIONName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          LLOYO FRED CHEVRON STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

111 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster C
0.021 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
291 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
WSW 2995   CLAIREMONT CT    N/A
C53 EDR Hist AutoLLOYD FRED CHEVRON STATION 1008998720

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1961Year:
          NYE CHEVRON STATIONName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

116 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster C
0.022 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
290 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
WSW 2995   CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
C54 EDR Hist AutoNYE CHEVRON STATION 1008999735

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1961Year:
          DON S TEXACO SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

123 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster C
0.023 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
290 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
WSW 3010   CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
C55 EDR Hist AutoDON S TEXACO SERVICE 1008997070

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1970Year:
          PIPER JOE TEXACOName:

          GASOLINE STATIONSType:
          1966Year:
          PIPER JOE TEXACOName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

123 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster C
0.023 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
290 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
WSW 3010   CLAIREMONT CT    N/A
C56 EDR Hist AutoPIPER JOE TEXACO 1008997510
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          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-013318-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000400Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13318Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          8000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-013318-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000400Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13318Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-013318-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000400Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13318Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

159 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster B
0.030 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
322 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
North 3095 CLAIRE CLAIREMONT DR    N/A
B57 SWEEPS USTCHARLES HICKMAN S106924225
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          280Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-013318-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000400Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13318Comp Number:

CHARLES HICKMAN  (Continued) S106924225

                    -117.1860258Longitude:
                    32.795413Latitude:
                    SAN DIEGO COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    H03704Facility ID:

UST:

946 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
160 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92111
East 2755 SNEAD AVE    N/A
D58 USTTECOLOTE CYN GOLF COURSE U003789141

                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607302824Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H03704-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT532RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              12/12/1994Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.18996Longitude:
                              32.795897Latitude:
                              T0607302824Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

946 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.179 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
160 ft.

1/8-1/4 San Diego Co. HMMDSAN DIEGO, CA  92111
East SAN DIEGO CO. SAM2755 SNEAD AV    N/A
D59 LUST#160 TECOLOTE GOLF COURSE S104890616
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                    AMERICAN GOLF CORPUST Owner:
                    90405-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SANTA MONICAFacility City:
                    2951 28TH STFacility Address:
                    AMERICAN GOLF CORPFacility Owner:
                    12/31/2012Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    08/13/2010Last HMMD Inspection:
                    426-310-09-00APN:
                    CAL00023438EPA Id Number:
                    6HK40Business Type:
                    103704Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                    9/4/1986Date Began:
                    12/12/1994Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    GW With No Beneficial Use DesignationFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H03704-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              09/04/1986Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607302824Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              09/04/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302824Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              09/04/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302824Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              09/04/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302824Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              09/04/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607302824Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              09/04/1986Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607302824Global Id:

                              12/12/1994Status Date:

#160 TECOLOTE GOLF COURSE  (Continued) S104890616
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                    GASOLINEName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    DIESEL FUEL OIL #2Name:
                    68476-34-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                    21Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1988-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1999-08-03 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    500Capacity Gallons:
                    2Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    103704Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 103704 T002UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:

#160 TECOLOTE GOLF COURSE  (Continued) S104890616
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                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    10/06/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste is inadequate. CFR 262.34(d)(5)(iii)
                    Employee training program for small quantity generator of hazardousViolation Citation:
                    EMPLOYEE TRAINING NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0407Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    262.34(e)&(f), &/or 25201(a) [>90 days for AHW waste]
                    Accumulated waste too long (>180 or 270 days). 66262.34(d), CFRViolation Citation:
                    ACCUMULATED HW>180 OR >270 DAYSViolation:
                    6HV0225Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Did not accumulate waste in container or tank. 66262.34 (d)(2)Violation Citation:
                    HW NOT ACCUMULATED IN TANK/CONTAINERViolation:
                    6HV0226Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25505(a)(2) &/or 25509(a);  25505(b); 19 CCR 2729
                    HMBP is incomplete/inadequate/not amended to reflect changes. 25504, Violation Citation:
                    HMBP INCOMPLETE/NOT AMENDEDViolation:
                    6HV1014Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    NITROGEN/PHOSPHATE/POTASSIUM FERTILIZERName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:

#160 TECOLOTE GOLF COURSE  (Continued) S104890616
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                    9UT532Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    filters and/or drained fuel filters. 25250.22 and 66266.130(c)(5)
                    Failed to keep disposal receipts (3 years) for drained used oilViolation Citation:
                    NO RECEIPTS (3 YRS) FOR OIL/FUEL FILTERSViolation:
                    6HV0149Violation Code:
                    10/06/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    103704Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)

#160 TECOLOTE GOLF COURSE  (Continued) S104890616

   UnknownCause:
   TankSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H03704-001Local Case:
   9UT532Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

946 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
160 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92111
East SWEEPS UST2755 SNEAD AVE    N/A
D60 LUSTTECOLOTE CANYON GOLF 1000333988
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          500Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-003704-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021935Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          3704Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   1CPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   No Beneficial groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   Not reportedGW Depth:
   906.40Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   12/12/94Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   09/04/1986Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   11/12/1987Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   09/04/1986Confirm Date:
   04/18/1988Date Stopped:
   08/07/1986Date Found:
   Other ground water affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:

TECOLOTE CANYON GOLF  (Continued) 1000333988

      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

1373 ft.
0.260 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
248 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  92117
West 4604 HURON AVE.    N/A
61 Notify 65CANYON BEHIND S100178280
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      Not reportedIncident Description:

CANYON BEHIND  (Continued) S100178280

                    District.
                    Fully executed First Amendment to Master Agreement sent (FedEx) toComments:
                    03/23/2012Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001539Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404864Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981452642Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    425-800-01-00Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30402-NO 30407-NO 30154-NO 30021-NO
            30067-NO 30357-NO 30108-NO 30152-NO 30156-NO 30587-NO 30594-NO
            30001-NO 30006-NO 30007-NO 30008-NO 30009-NO Lead 30019-NO 30058-NOConfirmed COC:
            compounds Zinc
            compounds Mercury and compounds Molybdenum Nickel Vanadium and
            compounds Cadmium and compounds Chromium III Cobalt Copper and
            aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs Silver Antimony and compounds Barium and
            Arsenic DDD DDE DDT Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ Lead PolynuclearPotential COC:
            UNKNOWNPast Use:
            425-800-01-00APN:
            -117.2028Longitude:
            32.80853Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            39Senate:
            78Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Yolanda GarzaSupervisor:
            Christine ChiuProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2.3Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School CleanupSite Type:
            404864Site Code:
            08/24/2011Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            60001539Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

5224 ft. NPDES
0.989 mi. CHMIRS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
302 ft.

1/2-1 SCHSAN DIEGO, CA  92117
NNW SWF/LF4150 UTE DRIVE    N/A
62 ENVIROSTORCLAIREMONT HIGH SCHOOL U001573062
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                    08/09/2012Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    and collecting soil samples regarding burned waste material.
                    during the summer break. The activities include excavating trenches
                    investigation is scheduled for August 20 through August 22, 2013
                    Notice regarding Notice of Environmental Soil Investigation. The soil
                    Via email on August 19, 2013, DTSC received a PDF file of the WorkComments:
                    08/19/2013Completed Date:
                    Work NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    determination.
                    On August 3, 2015, DTSC approved the PEA with a Further ActionComments:
                    08/03/2015Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    fieldwork will be conducted on September 1, 2011.
                    implemented. Via an email response, the District indicated the
                    acceptable provided specific revisions to the Scope of Work be
                    Via email on August 30, 2011, DTSC determined the revised WorkplanComments:
                    08/30/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost Estimate mailed and emailed to RP.Comments:
                    09/14/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC oversight activities for July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.
                    In a letter, dated August 22, 2014, DTSC provided a cost estimate ofComments:
                    08/25/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    activities to delineate burned waste material on August 21, 2013.
                    On August 19, 2013, DTSC Supervisor signed pre-HARP for trenchingComments:
                    08/19/2013Completed Date:
                    Pre-HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2013 site visit.
                    On August 22, 2013, DTSC Supervisor signed post-HARP for August 21,Comments:
                    08/22/2013Completed Date:
                    Post HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

CLAIREMONT HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U001573062
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                    4860 Ruffner St. Annex # 11Owner Address2:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    8585735731Owner Telephone:
                    San Diego Unified School DistrictOwner Name:
                    32.807960 / -117.20298Lat/Long:
                    37-CR-0015Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:

SWF/LF (SWIS):

                    07/08/2016Schedule Revised Date:
                    03/31/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    05/11/2018Schedule Revised Date:
                    05/31/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Public NoticeSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    05/20/2018Schedule Revised Date:
                    05/31/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Fact SheetsSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    03/30/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Community ProfileSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    conducted from August 20 - 23, 2013.
                    Fieldwork activities to investigate burned waste material wereComments:
                    08/28/2013Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    requested a minimum of 48 hours notice of fieldwork schedule changes.
                    in the Area of Concern, which is a portion of the 44-acre Site, and
                    Memorandum Workplan for the additional investigation of burned waste
                    In a letter, dated August 9, 2012, DTSC approved the PEA TechnicalComments:

CLAIREMONT HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U001573062
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                    UNKNOWNPast Use:
                    425-800-01-00APN:
                    -117.2028Longitude:
                    32.80853Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    08/24/2011Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    39Senate:
                    78Assembly:
                    404864Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Yolanda GarzaSupervisor:
                    Christine ChiuProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    2.3Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    60001539Facility ID:

SCH:

                    32.807960 / -117.20298Lat/Long:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                              Not reportedPermitted Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedActual Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedPermitted Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    37-CR-0015SWIS Num:
                    $0.00Disposal Acreage:
                    EstimatedClosure Type:
                    01/11/1957Closure Date:
                    Not reportedAccepted Waste:
                    SemiannualInspection Frequency:
                    01Unit Number:
                    DisposalCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    ResidentialLanduse Name:
                    Pre-regulationsRegulation Status:
                    Solid Waste Disposal SiteActivity:
                    $0.00Permitted Acreage:
                    Not reportedPermit Status:
                    Not reportedPermit Date:
                    Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Address2:
                    Not reportedOperator Address:
                    Not reportedOperator Phone:
                    Not reportedOperator:
                    ClosedOperational Status:
                    San Diego, CA 92111Owner City,St,Zip:

CLAIREMONT HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U001573062
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                    Via email on August 30, 2011, DTSC determined the revised WorkplanComments:
                    08/30/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost Estimate mailed and emailed to RP.Comments:
                    09/14/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC oversight activities for July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.
                    In a letter, dated August 22, 2014, DTSC provided a cost estimate ofComments:
                    08/25/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    activities to delineate burned waste material on August 21, 2013.
                    On August 19, 2013, DTSC Supervisor signed pre-HARP for trenchingComments:
                    08/19/2013Completed Date:
                    Pre-HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2013 site visit.
                    On August 22, 2013, DTSC Supervisor signed post-HARP for August 21,Comments:
                    08/22/2013Completed Date:
                    Post HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    District.
                    Fully executed First Amendment to Master Agreement sent (FedEx) toComments:
                    03/23/2012Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001539Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404864Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981452642Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    425-800-01-00Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30594-NO, 30402-NO, 30407-NO, 30154-NO, 30021-NO
                    30058-NO, 30067-NO, 30357-NO, 30108-NO, 30152-NO, 30156-NO, 30587-NO,
                    30001-NO, 30006-NO, 30007-NO, 30008-NO, 30009-NO, Lead, 30019-NO,Confirmed COC:
                    Nickel, Vanadium and compounds, Zinc
                    Cobalt, Copper and compounds, Mercury and compounds, Molybdenum,
                    compounds, Barium and compounds, Cadmium and compounds, Chromium III,
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs, Silver, Antimony and
                    Arsenic, DDD, DDE, DDT, Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ, Lead,Potential COC:

CLAIREMONT HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U001573062
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                    03/30/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Community ProfileSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    conducted from August 20 - 23, 2013.
                    Fieldwork activities to investigate burned waste material wereComments:
                    08/28/2013Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    requested a minimum of 48 hours notice of fieldwork schedule changes.
                    in the Area of Concern, which is a portion of the 44-acre Site, and
                    Memorandum Workplan for the additional investigation of burned waste
                    In a letter, dated August 9, 2012, DTSC approved the PEA TechnicalComments:
                    08/09/2012Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    and collecting soil samples regarding burned waste material.
                    during the summer break. The activities include excavating trenches
                    investigation is scheduled for August 20 through August 22, 2013
                    Notice regarding Notice of Environmental Soil Investigation. The soil
                    Via email on August 19, 2013, DTSC received a PDF file of the WorkComments:
                    08/19/2013Completed Date:
                    Work NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    determination.
                    On August 3, 2015, DTSC approved the PEA with a Further ActionComments:
                    08/03/2015Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    fieldwork will be conducted on September 1, 2011.
                    implemented. Via an email response, the District indicated the
                    acceptable provided specific revisions to the Scope of Work be
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             UNSPECIFIEDType:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:
                                             SchoolSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             UnknownWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/15/2015OES notification:
                                             15-2107OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                    07/08/2016Schedule Revised Date:
                    03/31/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    05/11/2018Schedule Revised Date:
                    05/31/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Public NoticeSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    05/20/2018Schedule Revised Date:
                    05/31/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Fact SheetsSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
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                                             Not reportedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             Not reportedPROCESSED DATE:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVED DATE:
                                             92111Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             San DiegoDischarge City:
                                             4860 Ruffner StreetDischarge Address:
                                             SDUSDDischarge Name:
                                             06/13/2013Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             12/20/2010Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             9 37C360074WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             2009-0009-DWQOrder No:
                                             410014Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:

NPDES:

                                             chemical spill. Telephone at school 858-273-0201.
                                             and it is not clear whether there has been a
                                             burglary of the science room a fire was started
                                             //Potential Release// Caller states due to aDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             NoFatals:
                                             NoInjuries:
                                             NoEvacs:
                                             No#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#3 Pipeline:
                                             No#2 Pipeline:
                                             No#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             N/AQuantity Released:
                                             Potential Release - Science ChemicalsSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             04/15/2015Incident Date:
                                             San Diego Unified School DistrictAgency:
                                             2015Year:
                                             530Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             N/AMeasure:
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                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ZIP:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CITY:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS DATE:
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                                             High School Football and Baseball Field UpgradesCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             760-594-4117EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             NCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Qualified SWPPP PractitionerDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             JENNIFER ERLERDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             92128DEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             San DiegoDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             14435 INNOVATION DRIVEDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             TRITON STRUCTURAL CONCRETE INCORPORATEDDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Special DistrictOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             jwatts@sandi.netOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             858-627-7241OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Jim WattsOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             92111OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             San DiegoOPERATOR CITY:
                                             4860 Ruffner StreetOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             SDUSDOPERATOR NAME:
                                             jennifer@i-gst.comFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             760-745-2010FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Qualified SWPPP PractitionerFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             JENNIFER ERLERFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             AcresPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             12.13PLACE SIZE:
                                             6/13/2013STATUS DATE:
                                             TerminatedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             12/20/2010PROCESSED DATE:
                                             12/17/2010RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             6/13/2013Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             9 37C360074WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             410014Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
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                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             23-FEB-12CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Gary StanfordCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             MISSION BAYRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             NDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

SAN DIEGO S106064042 GASOLINE TANKER ROLLOVER 805 CLAIREMONT MESA BLVD 92111 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SLIC, San
Diego Co. HMMD

SAN DIEGO S106061832 ROCKY HOME MILK STORE CLARIMON 6426 MOUNT ACADIA BLVD 92111 San Diego Co. HMMD, SWEEPS UST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 135

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4654767.2s     Page GR-4

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.
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Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).
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Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.
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Date of Government Version: 02/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2016
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water board?s review found that
more than one-third of the region?s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.
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Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:
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Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2016
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:
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San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2016
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:
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Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.
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Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

TC4654767.2s     Page GR-41

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5622824 LA JOLLA, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

311 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3628361.5UTM Y (Meters): 
481950.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.192764 - 117˚ 11’ 33.95’’Longitude (West): 
32.794771 - 32˚ 47’ 41.18’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SAN DIEGO, CA 92110
3001 - 3089 CLAIREMONT DR & 2903 BURGENER BLVD
CLAIREMONT VILLAGE SHOPPING CENTER

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

S1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLA JOLLA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06073C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN DIEGO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
EoceneSeries:
TeCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min:
Max:Not reportedNot reportedindurated50 inches38 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand38 inches20 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
gravelly loamy20 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

gravelly loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

CARLSBADSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

TERRACE ESCARPMENTSSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min:
Max:Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
unweathered20 inches16 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 41 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

GAVIOTASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
sandy loam to
stratified59 inches42 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
sandy loam to
stratified42 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

REIFFSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Max:  Min: 
Min:
Max:Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAOG11000223062   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Date: 05/18/1988
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 7
Shallow Water Depth: 6.5
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: Not Reported1

NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

37968AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000223062Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
5Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
03WRange:16STownship:
9Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:San DiegoCounty name:

Community Oil WellOperator name:
IWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
07300011Api number:1District nun:

1
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000223062OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%0%100%0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.677 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 30

Federal Area Radon Information for SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN DIEGO County:  3 

01592110

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results

State Database: CA Radon

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR
Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Inquiry Number:

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgener Blvd

San Diego, CA 92110

June 22, 2016

4654767.3



 Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results

1965
1959
1958
1956

06/22/16

Clairemont Village Shopping Ce Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 29 6960 Flanders Drive
San Diego, CA 92110 San Diego, CA 92121-0000

4654767.3 Elizabeth Miller

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Geocon Env. Consultants,
Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The
collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

20DF-418C-B5E8
G1992-52-01
Clairemont Village Shopping

Maps Provided:

Certification #: 20DF-418C-B5E8

Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Sanborn Sheet 
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1965 Source Sheets

Volume 4, Sheet 618

1959 Source Sheets

Volume 4, Sheet 618

1958 Source Sheets

Volume 4, Sheet 618

1956 Source Sheets

Volume 4, Sheet 618
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600
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Order Date: 06/22/2016
Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Clairemont Village Shopping Center

3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgener Blvd

City, ST, ZIP: San Diego, CA 92110

EDR Inquiry: 4654767.3

Client: Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.

Copyright

Volume 4, Sheet 618
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Order Date: 06/22/2016
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Address:

Clairemont Village Shopping Center

3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgener Blvd

City, ST, ZIP: San Diego, CA 92110

EDR Inquiry: 4654767.3

Client: Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
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Clairemont Village Shopping Center
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City, ST, ZIP: San Diego, CA 92110
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Inquiry Number:

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgener Blvd

San Diego, CA 92110

June 23, 2016

4654767.9



Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

page

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP
1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June, 01 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=500' Flight Date: September, 06 1990 USDA
1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August, 15 1989 USDA
1985 1"=500' Flight Date: February, 24 1985 USDA
1979 1"=500' Flight Date: January, 27 1979 EDR Proprietary Landiscor
1970 1"=500' Flight Date: March, 06 1970 EDR Proprietary Landiscor
1964 1"=500' Flight Date: April, 07 1964 USDA
1953 1"=500' Flight Date: April, 14 1953 USDA
1949 1"=500' Flight Date: February, 16 1949 USDA

06/23/16

Clairemont Village Shopping Ce Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 29 6960 Flanders Drive
San Diego, CA 92110 San Diego, CA 92121-0000

4654767.9 Elizabeth Miller

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Inquiry Number:

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgener Blvd

San Diego, CA 92110

June 22, 2016

4654767.4



Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page

:

2012
1996
1975
1967
1953
1943
1930
1903

06/22/16

Clairemont Village Shopping Ce Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 29 6960 Flanders Drive
San Diego, CA 92110 San Diego, CA 92121-0000

4654767.4 Elizabeth Miller

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

G1992-52-01 32.794771 32° 47' 41" North
Clairemont Village Shopping -117.192764 -117° 11' 34" West

Zone 11 North
481951.20
3628552.06
309.18' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet 
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2012 Source Sheets

La Jolla

7.5-minute, 24000

1996 Source Sheets

La Jolla

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1996

1975 Source Sheets

La Jolla

7.5-minute, 24000
Photo Inspected 1975
Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1967 Source Sheets

La Jolla

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1966
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Topo Sheet 
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1953 Source Sheets

La Jolla

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1950

1943 Source Sheets

La Jolla

7.5-minute, 31680

1930 Source Sheets

La Jolla

15-minute, 62500

1903 Source Sheets

La Jolla

15-minute, 62500
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgen
San Diego, CA 92110
Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.

TP, La Jolla, 2012, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1996

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgen
San Diego, CA 92110
Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.

TP, La Jolla, 1996, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1975

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgen
San Diego, CA 92110
Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.

TP, La Jolla, 1975, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1967

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgen
San Diego, CA 92110
Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.

TP, La Jolla, 1967, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1953

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgen
San Diego, CA 92110
Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.

TP, La Jolla, 1953, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1943

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgen
San Diego, CA 92110
Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.

TP, La Jolla, 1943, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1930

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgen
San Diego, CA 92110
Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.

TP, La Jolla, 1930, 15-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1903

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Clairemont Village Shopping Center
3001 - 3089 Clairemont Dr & 2903 Burgen
San Diego, CA 92110
Geocon Env. Consultants, Inc.

TP, La Jolla, 1903, 15-minute
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Haines  Company, Inc.
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SourceTP Adjoining

CLAIREMONT DR 2006



- Haines  Company, Inc.
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SourceTP Adjoining

COWLEY WAY 2006



Haines & Company
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SourceTP Adjoining

BURGENER BLVD 2000



- Haines & Company
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SourceTP Adjoining

COWLEY WAY 2000



- Haines & Company
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SourceTP Adjoining

DEERPARK DR 2000
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SourceTP Adjoining

FIELD ST 2000



R. L. Polk & Co.
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SourceTP Adjoining

CLAIREMONT DR 1984



R. L. Polk & Co.
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SourceTP Adjoining

CLAIREMONT DR 1984
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SourceTP Adjoining

BURGENER BLVD 1984
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SourceTP Adjoining

COWLEY WAY 1984
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SourceTP Adjoining

DEERPARK DR 1984
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SourceTP Adjoining

FIELD ST 1984
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SourceTP Adjoining

CLAIREMONT DR 1980



- R. L. Polk & Co.

4654767.5   Page: A15

SourceTP Adjoining

BURGENER BLVD 1980



- R. L. Polk & Co.

4654767.5   Page: A16

SourceTP Adjoining

COWLEY WAY 1980



- R. L. Polk & Co.

4654767.5   Page: A17

SourceTP Adjoining

COWLEY WAY 1980



- R. L. Polk & Co.

4654767.5   Page: A18

SourceTP Adjoining

DEERPARK DR 1980
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SourceTP Adjoining

FIELD ST 1980
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SourceTP Adjoining

CLAIREMONT DR 1975
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SourceTP Adjoining

CLAIREMONT DR 1975
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SourceTP Adjoining

BURGENER BLVD 1975
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SourceTP Adjoining

COWLEY WAY 1975
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SourceTP Adjoining

DEERPARK DR 1975
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SourceTP Adjoining

FIELD ST 1975
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SourceTP Adjoining

CLAIREMONT DR 1966
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SourceTP Adjoining

CLAIREMONT DR 1966
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SourceTP Adjoining

BURGENER BLVD 1966
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SourceTP Adjoining
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H2PRO Detergent 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 58 / Monday, March 26, 2012 / Rules and Regulations 

Revision date: 06/19/2013 Supersedes: 10/24/2012 Version: 1.0 

SECTION 1: IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/MIXTURE AND OF THE COMPANY                                                        
Product Identifier 
Product form: Mixture 
Product name:  H2PRO Detergent 
Intended Use Of The Product 
Use of the substance/mixture: For Professional Wetcleaning and Laundry Use Only. 
Name, Address, And Telephone Of The Responsible Party
R. R. Street & Co. Inc. 
215 Shuman Blvd. 
Suite 403 
Naperville, IL 60563 
T 630-416-4244, 800-323-7206 (Toll free) 
www.4streets.com 
Emergency Telephone Number 
Emergency number : 866-303-6947 (Medical emergency, 24 hour); 800-424-9300 (Transportation emergency, 24 hour) 

651-632-9272 (Medical, non-toll free); 703-527-3887 (Transportation, non-toll free) 

SECTION 2: HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION 
Classification Of The Substance Or Mixture 
GHS-US classification 
Eye Irrit. 2A H319
Label Elements 
GHS-US labeling   
Hazard pictograms (GHS-US) : 

GHS07 

     

Signal word (GHS-US) : Warning 
Hazard statements (GHS-US) : H319 - Causes serious eye irritation 
Precautionary statements (GHS-
US) 

: P264 - Wash exposed areas thoroughly after handling. 
P280 - Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection. 
P305+P351+P338 - If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove 
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 
P337+P313 - If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. 

Other Hazards Not available 
Unknown acute toxicity (GHS US)   Not available 

SECTION 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS 
Mixture 
Name Product Identifier % (w/w) GHS-US classification 
Poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), .alpha.-sulfo-.omega.-
hydroxy-, C10-16-alkyl ethers, sodium salts 

(CAS No.) 68585-34-2 5 - 10 Skin Irrit. 2, H315 
Eye Irrit. 2B, H320 

Sodium dodecylbenzenesulfonate (CAS No.) 25155-30-0 5 - 10 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Eye Irrit. 2A, H319 

Ethyl alcohol (CAS No.) 64-17-5 1 - 5 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 
Eye Irrit. 2A, H319 

Isopropyl alcohol (CAS No.) 67-63-0 1 - 5 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 
Eye Irrit. 2A, H319 
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STOT SE 3, H336 
Full text of H-phrases: see section 16 

SECTION 4: FIRST AID MEASURES 
Description Of First Aid Measures 
General: Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where 
possible). 
Inhalation: Not expected to present a significant inhalation hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use. 
 

Skin Contact: Remove contaminated clothing. Drench affected area with water for at least 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if 
irritation persists. 
Eye Contact: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 
Obtain medical attention if pain, blinking or redness persist. 
Ingestion: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Get immediate medical attention. 
Most Important Symptoms And Effects Both Acute and Delayed 
General: Eye irritation 
Inhalation: None expected under normal conditions of use. 
Skin Contact: Contact during a long period may cause light irritation. 
Eye Contact: Causes serious eye irritation. 
Ingestion: Ingestion may cause nausea, vomiting and diarrhea, abdominal cramps and gastrointestinal irritation. 
Chronic symptoms: Not available 
 

Indication Of Any Immediate Medical Attention And Special Treatment Needed 
If exposed or concerned, get medical advice and attention. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand. 

SECTION 5: FIREFIGHTING MEASURES 
Extinguishing Media 

 

Special Hazards Arising From The Substance Or Mixture 

 

Advice For Firefighters 
Precautionary measures fire: Exercise caution when fighting any chemical  fire. 
Firefighting instructions: Firefighters should wear full protective gear. 
Protection during firefighting: Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection. 
Hazardous Combustion Products: Carbon oxides (CO, CO2). Sulfur oxides. 
Reference To Other Sections 
Refer to section 9 for flammability properties.  

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 
Personal Precautions, Protective Equipment And Emergency Procedures  
General measures: Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. Avoid contact with eyes. 
For Non-Emergency Personnel  
Protective equipment: Use appropriate personal protection equipment (PPE). 
Emergency procedures: Evacuate unnecessary personnel. 
For Emergency Personnel  
Protective equipment: Equip cleanup crew with proper protection. Use appropriate personal protection equipment (PPE). 
Emergency procedures: Ventilate area.   
 

Environmental Precautions   Prevent entry to sewers and public waters in concentrated form. 
Methods And Material For Containment And Cleaning Up  
For containment: Absorb and/or contain spill with inert material. 

Suitable extinguishing media: Use extinguishing media appropriate for surrounding fire. 
Unsuitable extinguishing media: Do not use a heavy water stream. Use of heavy stream of water may spread fire (surrounding fire). 

Fire hazard: Not flammable. 
Explosion hazard: Product is not explosive. 
Reactivity: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions. Product is stable. 
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Methods for cleaning up: Place absorbed material in closed containers for disposal. 
 

Reference To Other Sections 
See heading 8, Exposure Controls and Personal Protection. 
 

SECTION 7:  HANDLING AND STORAGE 
Precautions For Safe Handling  
Hygiene measures: Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety procedures. Wash hands and other exposed 
areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking, or smoking and again when leaving work. Do not eat, drink or smoke when 
using this product. 

Conditions For Safe Storage, Including Any Incompatibilities  

Specific End Use(s)  
For Professional Wetcleaning and Laundry Use Only. 

SECTION 8:  EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION 
Control Parameters 
Ethyl alcohol (64-17-5) 
USA ACGIH ACGIH STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 
USA OSHA OSHA PEL (TWA) (mg/m3) 1900 mg/m³ 
USA OSHA OSHA PEL (TWA) (ppm) 1000 ppm 
USA NIOSH NIOSH REL (TWA) (mg/m3) 1900 mg/m³ 
USA NIOSH NIOSH REL (TWA) (ppm) 1000 ppm 
USA IDLH US IDLH (ppm) 3300 ppm (10% LEL) 
Alberta OEL TWA (mg/m³) 1880 mg/m³ 
Alberta OEL TWA (ppm) 1000 ppm 
British Columbia OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 
Manitoba OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 
New Brunswick OEL TWA (mg/m³) 1880 mg/m³ 
New Brunswick OEL TWA (ppm) 1000 ppm 
Newfoundland & Labrador OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 
Nova Scotia OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 
Ontario OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 
Prince Edward Island OEL STEL (ppm) 1000 ppm 
Québec VEMP (mg/m³) 1880 mg/m³ 
Québec VEMP (ppm) 1000 ppm 
Saskatchewan OEL STEL (ppm) 1250 ppm 
Saskatchewan OEL TWA (ppm) 1000 ppm 
 

 

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0) 
USA ACGIH ACGIH TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 
USA ACGIH ACGIH STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
USA OSHA OSHA PEL (TWA) (mg/m3) 980 mg/m³ 
USA OSHA OSHA PEL (TWA) (ppm) 400 ppm 

Additional hazards when processed: Follow all SDS/label precautions even after container is emptied because it may retain 
product residues. 
Storage conditions:  Keep container closed when not in use. Store in a dry, cool place. Store in properly labelled containers. 
Incompatible materials: Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers. 
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USA NIOSH NIOSH REL (ceiling) (mg/m3) 1225 mg/m³ 
USA NIOSH NIOSH REL (STEL) (ppm) 500 ppm 
USA NIOSH NIOSH REL (TWA) (mg/m3) 980 mg/m³ 
USA NIOSH NIOSH REL (TWA) (ppm) 400 ppm 
USA IDLH US IDLH (ppm) 2000 ppm (10% LEL) 
Alberta OEL STEL (mg/m³) 984 mg/m³ 
Alberta OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
Alberta OEL TWA (mg/m³) 492 mg/m³ 
Alberta OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 
British Columbia OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
British Columbia OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 
Manitoba OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
Manitoba OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 
New Brunswick OEL STEL (mg/m³) 1230 mg/m³ 
New Brunswick OEL STEL (ppm) 500 ppm 
New Brunswick OEL TWA (mg/m³) 983 mg/m³ 
New Brunswick OEL TWA (ppm) 400 ppm 
Newfoundland & Labrador OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
Newfoundland & Labrador OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 
Nova Scotia OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
Nova Scotia OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 
Ontario OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
Ontario OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 
Prince Edward Island OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
Prince Edward Island OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 
Québec VECD (mg/m³) 1230 mg/m³ 
Québec VECD (ppm) 500 ppm 
Québec VEMP (mg/m³) 985 mg/m³ 
Québec VEMP (ppm) 400 ppm 
Saskatchewan OEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
Saskatchewan OEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 
 

Exposure Controls 
Appropriate engineering controls: Emergency eye wash fountains should be available in the immediate vicinity of any potential 
exposure. 
Personal protective equipment: Not generally required. The use of personal protective equipment may be necessary as conditions 
warrant. 
Materials for protective clothing: Not required for normal conditions of use. 
Hand protection: Rubber gloves. 
Eye protection: In case of splash hazard: chemical goggles or safety glasses. 
Skin and body protection: Not available 
Respiratory protection: Not required for normal conditions of use. 
Other information: When using, do not eat, drink or smoke. 
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SECTION 9:  PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 
Information On Basic Physical And Chemical Properties 
Physical state : Liquid 

     

Appearance : Clear 
    

Color  Colorless to light yellow 
Odour : Mild 

    

pH : 6 
    

Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1) : ~0.3 
    

Melting point : Not available 
     

Freezing point : < 0 °C (32°F)     

Boiling point : ~ 100 °C (212°F) 
     

Flash point : None (TCC) 
    

Auto-ignition temperature : Not available 
    

Decomposition Temperature : Not available 
    

Flammability (solid, gas) : Not available 
     

Lower flammable limit : Not available 
    

Upper flammable limit : Not available 
    

Vapour pressure : 17 mm Hg (@20°C) 
    

Relative vapour density at 20 °C : 0.6 (air=1) 
    

Relative density : Not available 
    

Specific gravity density : 1.04 
   

Solubility : Miscible with water. 
     

Log Pow : Not available 
   

Log Kow : Not available 
   

Viscosity, kinematic : Not available 
    

Viscosity, dynamic : Not available 
     

Explosion data - sensitivity to mechanical impact : Not available 
     

Explosion data - sensitivity to static discharge : Not available 
    

SECTION 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY 
Reactivity     Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal conditions.  
Chemical Stability      Stable at standard temperature and pressure. 
Possibility Of Hazardous Reactions      Hazardous polymerization will not occur. 
  

Conditions To Avoid     Extremely high or low temperatures. 
Incompatible Materials     Strong acids, strong bases, strong oxidizers. 
Hazardous Decomposition Products     Carbon oxides (CO, CO2). Sulfur oxides. 

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION 
Information On Toxicological Effects - Product 

LD50 and LC50 Data  Not available 
Skin corrosion/irritation: Not classified (pH: 6). 
Serious eye damage/irritation: Causes serious eye irritation (pH: 6). 
Respiratory or skin sensitisation: Not classified 
Germ cell mutagenicity: Not classified 
Teratogenicity: Not available 
Carcinogenicity: Not classified 
Specific target organ toxicity (repeated exposure): Not classified 
Reproductive toxicity: Not classified 
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure): Not classified  

Acute toxicity : Not classified 
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Aspiration hazard: Not classified 
Symptoms/injuries after inhalation: None expected under normal conditions of use. 
Symptoms/injuries after skin contact: Contact during a long period may cause light irritation. 
Symptoms/injuries after eye contact: Causes serious eye irritation. 
Symptoms/injuries after ingestion: Ingestion may cause nausea, vomiting and diarrhea, abdominal cramps and gastrointestinal 
irritation. 
Information On Toxicological Effects - Ingredient(s) 
LD50 and LC50 Data   
 

Ethyl alcohol (64-17-5) 
LD50 oral rat 7060 mg/kg 

  

LC50 inhalation rat (mg/l) 124.7 mg/l (Exposure time: 4 h) 
  

 

 

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0) 
LD50 oral rat 4396 mg/kg 

  

LD50 dermal rat 12800 mg/kg 
  

LD50 dermal rabbit 12870 mg/kg 
  

LC50 inhalation rat (mg/l) 72.6 mg/l (Exposure time: 4 h) 
  

 

 

Sodium dodecylbenzenesulfonate (25155-30-0) 
LD50 oral rat 438 mg/kg 

  
 
 
 
 

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0) 
IARC group 3 
 
 
 

SECTION 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION 
Toxicity 
 
 

Ethyl alcohol (64-17-5) 
LC50 fish 1 9.468 (9.468 - 12.624) mg/l (Exposure time: 96 h - Species: Oncorhynchus 

mykiss [static]) converted from ml/l 
EC50 Daphnia 1 9268 (9268 - 14221) mg/l (Exposure time: 48 h - Species: Daphnia magna) 
LC50 fish 2 100 mg/l (Exposure time: 96 h - Species: Pimephales promelas [static]) 
EC50 Daphnia 2 10800 mg/l (Exposure time: 24 h - Species: Daphnia magna) 
 
 
 
 

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0) 
LC50 fish 1 9640 mg/l (Exposure time: 96 h - Species: Pimephales promelas [flow-

through]) 
EC50 Daphnia 1 13299 mg/l (Exposure time: 48 h - Species: Daphnia magna) 
EC50 other aquatic organisms 1 1000 mg/l (Exposure time: 96 h - Species: Desmodesmus subspicatus) 
LC50 fish 2 11130 mg/l (Exposure time: 96 h - Species: Pimephales promelas [static]) 
EC50 other aquatic organisms 2 1000 mg/l (Exposure time: 72 h - Species: Desmodesmus subspicatus) 
 
 
 
 
 

Sodium dodecylbenzenesulfonate (25155-30-0) 
LC50 fish 1 10.8 mg/l (Exposure time: 96 h - Species: Oncorhynchus mykiss [static]) 
 

Persistence And Degradability  
H2PRO Detergent  
Persistence and degradability Not persistent, readily degradable. 
 

Ethyl alcohol (64-17-5) 
Persistence and degradability Not established. 
 

Bioaccumulative Potential  
H2PRO Detergent  
Bioaccumulative potential Not expected to bioaccumulate. 
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Ethyl alcohol (64-17-5) 
Log Pow -0.32 
Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 
 
 
 
 

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0) 
Log Pow 0.05 (at 25 °C) 
 

Mobility In Soil  Not available  
Other Adverse Effects  
Other information: Not available. 

SECTION 13: DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Waste disposal recommendations: Dispose of waste material in accordance with all local, regional, national, provincial, territorial 
and international regulations. Do not dispose of unused product into sewers and waterways. 
RCRA/EPA waste information: Contains no material listed by RCRA as a hazardous waste. 

SECTION 14: TRANSPORT INFORMATION 
In accordance with ICAO/IATA/DOT/TDG 
UN Number Not regulated for transport  
UN Proper Shipping Name        Not regulated for transport 
Additional information          Not regulated for transport 
 
 

Overland transport  Not regulated for transport 
Transport by sea      Not regulated for transport 
Air transport       Not regulated for transport    

SECTION 15: REGULATORY INFORMATION 
US Federal regulations 
Sara Title III (Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act)  
311/312 Hazard Categories:  
Fire: No. Pressure Generating: No. Reactivity: No. Acute: No. Chronic: No.  
313 Reportable Ingredients: See below.  
CERCLA (Comprehensive Response, Compensation, and Liability Act)  
Cercla RQ: Not applicable.  
RCRA Status: See Section 13. 
 
 
 
 

Ethyl alcohol (64-17-5) 
Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory 
 
 
 
 

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0) 
Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory 
Listed on SARA Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings) 
EPA TSCA Regulatory Flag T - T - indicates a substance that is the subject of a Section 4 test rule under TSCA. 
SARA Section 313 - Emission Reporting 1.0 % (only if manufactured by the strong acid process, no supplier notification) 
 
 
 

Poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), .alpha.-sulfo-.omega.-hydroxy-, C10-16-alkyl ethers, sodium salts (68585-34-2) 
Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory 
 
 

Sodium dodecylbenzenesulfonate (25155-30-0) 
Listed on the United States TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act) inventory 
 
 

US State regulations 
 
 

California Proposition 65 
This product contains no ingredients known to the state of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.  
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Ethyl alcohol (64-17-5) 
U.S. - Massachusetts - Right To Know List 
U.S. - New Jersey - Right to Know Hazardous Substance List 
U.S. - Pennsylvania - RTK (Right to Know) List 

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0) 
U.S. - Massachusetts - Right To Know List 
U.S. - New Jersey - Right to Know Hazardous Substance List 
U.S. - Pennsylvania - RTK (Right to Know) List 

Sodium dodecylbenzenesulfonate (25155-30-0) 
U.S. - Massachusetts - Right To Know List 
U.S. - New Jersey - Right to Know Hazardous Substance List 
U.S. - Pennsylvania - RTK (Right to Know) List 
Canadian regulations 

Ethyl alcohol (64-17-5) 
Listed on the Canadian DSL (Domestic Sustances List) inventory. 
Listed on the Canadian Ingredient Disclosure List 
WHMIS Classification Class B Division 2 - Flammable Liquid 

Class D Division 2 Subdivision B - Toxic material causing other toxic effects 

Isopropyl alcohol (67-63-0) 
Listed on the Canadian DSL (Domestic Sustances List) inventory. 
Listed on the Canadian Ingredient Disclosure List 
WHMIS Classification Class B Division 2 - Flammable Liquid 

Class D Division 2 Subdivision B - Toxic material causing other toxic effects 

Poly(oxy-1,2-ethanediyl), .alpha.-sulfo-.omega.-hydroxy-, C10-16-alkyl ethers, sodium salts (68585-34-2) 
Listed on the Canadian DSL (Domestic Sustances List) inventory. 

Sodium dodecylbenzenesulfonate (25155-30-0) 
Listed on the Canadian DSL (Domestic Sustances List) inventory. 
Listed on the Canadian Ingredient Disclosure List
WHMIS Classification Class D Division 2 Subdivision B - Toxic material causing other toxic effects 

This product has been classified in accordance with the hazard criteria of the Controlled Products Regulations (CPR) and the MSDS 
contains all of the information required by CPR. 

SECTION 16: OTHER INFORMATION 
Indication of changes : 06/19/2013 
Other information : This document has been prepared in accordance with the SDS requirements of the 

OSHA Hazard Communication Standard 29 CFR 1910.1200. 
------ Eye Irrit. 2A Serious eye damage/eye irritation Category 2A 
------ H319 Causes serious eye irritation 
GHS Full Text Phrases (Full text phrases for mixture classifications, see section 2 for mixture classification) 

H2PRO Detergent 
WHMIS Classification Class D Division 2 Subdivision B - Toxic material causing other toxic effects
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NFPA health hazard : 1 - Exposure could cause irritation but only minor 
residual injury even if no treatment is given. 

 

NFPA fire hazard : 0 - Materials that will not burn. 
NFPA reactivity : 0 - Normally stable, even under fire exposure 

conditions, and are not reactive with water. 

 
HMIS III Rating   
Health : 1 Slight Hazard - Irritation or minor reversible injury possible 
Flammability : 0 Minimal Hazard 
Physical : 0 Minimal Hazard 
 
Party Responsible For The Preparation Of This Document:  
R. R. Street & Co. Inc.  
Phone Number: 630-416-4244 
 
This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and 
environmental requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 
 
North America GHS US 2012 & WHMIS 
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